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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with  Banknotes, Coins, Cigarette Cards,  

Badges & Medals, Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, 

Soccer and Rugby Programmes, Stamps & Postal History.   

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to arrange a 

time.   

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 2nd May. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 
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  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series Fifty Pounds 4-4-77, left-hand corners rounded, number written  €100.00 
 in pen on back.  About fine. 

 2 Mixed lot with Lavery Five Pounds 12-5-69, One Pound  x2, 2-10-69 & 30-9-76, "B" series  €25.00 
 Medb One Pound 17-07-89, "C" series Five Pounds 13-01-95, very good to fine, also 1966 two 
  shilling counterstruck on both sides "UVF" and cupronickel sixpence x10, threepence x18. 

 3 Central Bank "B" series One Pound Medb 17-07-89 x2,  Central Bank "C" series Five Pounds  €45.00 
 Catherine McAuley x2, 19-08-98 & 15-10-99.  All unc.  (4) 

 4 Northern Ireland.  Ulster Bank George Best Five Pounds 25th Nov 2006 x5 in consecutive  €80.00 
 numbers, GB820267 to GB820271.  Unc in Ulster Bank folders.  (5) 

 5 "Banknotes - Dublin Connections" ringbound print of talk given by Louis O'Byrne to Old  €25.00 
 Dublin Society 1994, 29 A4 pages.  Fine. 

 6 Bank of England Britannia series One Pound blue prefix M88H and prefix H68H, signed  €40.00 
 Peppiatt (Mar 1940), both fine, and One Pound green prefix J08B signed  Beale (1950)  very  
 fine, plus Ten Shillings prefix S03Z signed Beale (1950) good vf.  (4) 

 7 Bank of England Britannia series One Pound green prefix Z44A (Sept 1948)  printed  €30.00 
 signature of Peppiatt.  BE52c.  Extremely fine. 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 8 Philip & Mary shilling 1555.  Heavy wear on obverse, reverse about fine, clipped. €30.00 

 9 James II halfpenny 1686, about fine. €30.00 

 10 LSD.  Silver Pearse ten shillings 1966 x 5, vf.  (5) €90.00 

 11 LSD.  Halfcrown 1930, good fine. €50.00 

 12 LSD.  Halfcrown 1931 fine, and florin 1930 vf.  (2) €25.00 

 13 LSD.  Halfcrown 1939, good ef. €35.00 

 14 LSD.  Halfcrown 1940, about ef. €35.00 

 15 LSD.  Halfcrown 1943, very good/fine. €120.00 

 16 LSD.  Halfcrown 1934, good fine. €35.00 

 17 LSD.  Florins x4: 1931, 1933, 1937 & 1939.  Fine to good fine.  (4) €25.00 

 18 LSD.  Florin x3: 1933, 1937 & 1942.  Fine to vf.  (3) €25.00 

 19 LSD.  Florin 1934, good fine. €45.00 

 20 LSD.  Florin 1934 x3, good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 21 LSD.  Florin 1935, vf. €40.00 

 22 LSD.  Florin 1937, extremely fine. €90.00 

 23 LSD.  Florin 1939, good vf. €35.00 

 24 LSD.  Florin 1951, uncirculated. €40.00 

 25 LSD.  Florin 1961, uncirculated. €40.00 

 26 LSD.  Shillings: 1928, 1939, 1940, 1941 x2, 1942, 1951, 1954, 1955, 1959 x2, 1962 x2, 1963,  €40.00 
 1964, 1968 x2.  Mainly vf or better.  (17) 

 27 LSD.  Shilling 1937, vf. €80.00 
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 28 LSD.  Sixpence duplicated group 1928-1968 in mounts and album page with 1928 x4, 1934  €40.00 
 x3, 1935 x3, 1939, 1940 x2, 1942 x2, 1946 x2, 1947 x4 etc.  Mainly good fine to vf.  (39) 

 29 LSD.  Threepence 1928 to 1968 duplicated run in mounts and on album page, note 1928 x 5,  €45.00 
 1933 x4, 1934 x6, 1935 x3, 1939 x2, 1940 x6, 1948 x2.  Mainly vf or better.  (82) 

 30 1966/68 mixed date set farthing to ten shillings mounted in display card and framed for wall  €25.00 
 hanging, coins vf to ef.  (9) 

 31 Decimal.  1988 fifty pence Dublin Millennium silver proof in case, no cert. €20.00 

 32 Decimal.  Five cents 1970-1990 loose in bag x155, plus a few shillings.  Mainly vf or better.   €20.00 
 (167) 

 33 1990 Central Bank presentation pack with 1989 One Pound banknote unc and 1990 one  €25.00 
 pound coin proof, also Lavery One Pound 30-9-76 and "B" series One Pound 25-11-85, both  
 about fine, plus USA 2015 pack with Saratoga quarters set of three mints (S, P, D) unc.  (4) 

 34 Central Bank year sets 2002, 2003, 2003 Special Olympics plus five euro coin pack, 2004, all  €80.00 
 brilliant unc in presentation packs.  (5) 

 35 2002 Frankfurt Central Bank pack with two euro coins of 12 countries incl Ireland, dates  €40.00 
 1999 to 2000.  Unc.  (12) 

 36 Central Bank uncirculated year sets for 2003, 2004 & 2008, plastic bags in card wallet.  (3) €30.00 

 37 2004 Central Bank Celtic Swan ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €36.00 

 38 2006 Central Bank Samuel Beckett proof gold twenty euro in presentation case with cert. €60.00 

 39 2006 Central Bank Samuel Beckett silver proof ten euro in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 40 Central Bank 2006 proof year set, two euro to one cent, in presentation case with cert, no  €90.00 
 1027 of 5000 issued. 

 41 2007 Central Bank proof year set, one cent to two euro plus Treaty of Rome two euro, in  €80.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 42 2007 Central Bank Celtic Culture proof pair, gold twenty euro and silver ten euro, in  €130.00 
 presentation case with cert.  (2) 

 43 2007 Central Bank Mestrovic fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 44 2007 Croatian National Bank & Central Bank  joint issue, fifteen euro & one hundred and fifty  €150.00 
 kuna silver proofs in presentation case with cert no 900. 

 45 2008 Central Bank Sceiilg Mhicil ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 46 2012 Central Bank Michael Collins proof set of two, twenty euro gold & ten euro silver in  €150.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 47 2013 Central Bank Kennedy ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 48 2014 Central Bank John McCormack silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 49 2014 Central Bank John Philip Holland fifteen euro silver proof ion pfresentation case with  €40.00 
 cert. 

 50 2015 Central Bank WB Yeats fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 51 Two counterstruck coins: Irish two pence with "1690" on obverse, French five centimes  €20.00 
 overstruck "PEARS SOAP", also two coin blanks (possibly twenty cents).  Fine.  (4) 

  

  COINS: World 

 52 England.  Charles I shilling Briot's bust mm triangle in circle.  Heavily clipped, otherwise vf. €25.00 

 53 Barbados.  1974 proof year set of 8, ten dollars to one cent, in presentation case. €75.00 

 54 Canada.  Silver fifty cents x3: 1906, 1917 & 1929, vf.  (3) €25.00 

 55 France.  Silver two francs x2: 1915, 1916, and one franc x3: 1899, 1916 x2.  Very fine.  (5) €20.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 131 ends 3rd  May 2024       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 56 India silver one rupee x2, 1886 & 1904, also South Africa halfcrown 1924.  Fine to vf.  (3) €20.00 

 57 Isle of Man.  2009 20th anniversary of Fall of Berlin Wall silver proof crown with fragment of  €35.00 
 the Wall in presentation frame with cert. 

 58 UK.  George III gold half guinea 1787, spade shield reverse.  Bend, good fine. €400.00 

 59 England.  Elizabeth I shilling 1582-1600 mm A.  Heavy wear on bust, reverse fine. €30.00 

 60 UK.  Victoria crowns x2: 1895, 1899, vf.  (2) €50.00 

 61 UK.  Victoria young head crown 1844, good fine. €30.00 

 62 UK.  Victoria crown 1889, fine, and double florin1887, good lustre, good vf.  (2) €50.00 

 63 UK.  Victoria crowns x2, 1893 & 1896, vf.  (2) €50.00 

 64 UK.  Victoria crown 1895, good fine. €25.00 

 65 UK.  Victoria double florin 1890, fine. €20.00 

 66 UK.  Royal Mint 1998 silver proof of fifty cent National Health Service in presentation case  €25.00 
 with cert. 

 67 UK.  George III halfcrown 1817 small head.  One small edge nick, good lustre, about ef. €50.00 

 68 UK.  William IV halfcrown 1834 ^& 1836, QV shilling 1877.  Fine.  (3) €20.00 

 69 UK.  William IV halfcrown 1834, and shilling 1825, QV shillings x2, 1840, 1868.  Fine.  (4) €20.00 

 70 UK.  Victoria halfcrown x2: 1874, 1876, and florin 1887.  About fine to fine.  (3) €20.00 

 71 UK.  GV halfcrowns 1913 x2.  Very fine.  2) €25.00 

 72 UK.  Victoria gothic florins x3: 1878, 1879 & 1883.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 73 UK.  EVII florins x2, 1901, 1907, shilling 1910, threepence 1902, and GV shilling 1914.  Fine to  €20.00 
 vf.  (5) 

 74 UK.  EVII florins x3: 1902, 1907 & 1910, about vf, also shilling 1910o fine.  (4) €25.00 

 75 UK.  GV florins x3: 1911, 1912 & 1918.    Very fine.  (3) €20.00 

 76 England.  Anne shilling 1711, good fine. €40.00 

 77 UK.  George III shilling 1817 fine, also George V halfcrown1914 with king’s bust engraved with  €25.00 
 German helmet and collar, fine.  (2) 

 78 UK.  Shillings x7: GIV 1826, QV 1871, 1873, 1882, 1887, 1888, 1898.  About fine to vf.  (7) €25.00 

 79 UK.  George IV shilling 1826, and Victoria shilling 1839.  Goood fine.  (2) €30.00 

 80 UK.  William IV shilling 1836 x2, QV sixpence 1844 (large 44), threepence x3, 1850, 1864 &  €25.00 
 1881.  Fine to good fine.  (6) 

 81 UK.  Royal Mint 1990 silver proof five pence two-coin set (Large and small sizes) in  €20.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 82 UK.  Victoria groats x8: 1838, 1840, 1842, 1846, 1849 x2, 1854 x2, and threepence x5: 1874,  €24.00 
 1877, 1881, 1883 & 1885.  About fine to good fine.  (13) 

 83 UK.  Collection of pennies in album pages, 1961 to 1950.  QV are mainly vg to fine, later fine to €24.00 
  vf.  All different dates.  (67) 

 84 UK.  Mixed lot of copper: GIII cartwheel twopence 1797, cartwheel penny x2, GIII halfpenny  €40.00 
 1806, farthing 1799 good fine, GIV farthing 1822, farthing 1826 vf, EVII one-third farthing  
 1902 vf.  Mainly vg to fine, except where  noted.  (9) 

 85 UK.  Small silver group incl Victoria shilling 1887 ex mount, groat 1854, EVII silver threepence  €20.00 
 1908, GV florins x2, 1930 & date unclear, sixpence x2, 1928 & 1924, GVI florin 1939, sixpence  
 x2, 1940 & 1944.  About fine fine to vf.  (10) 

 86 USA.  Peace dollar 1925, good vf. €25.00 
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 87 USA.  Silver half dollars x3: 1936, 1949 & 1951, also 1976 Bicentennial silver quarter.   €25.00 
 Mainly vf.  (4) 

 88 USA.  Standing Liberty half dollars x3: 1936, 1942 & 1946.  Very fine.  (3) €20.00 

 89 Biscuit tin filled with world mix, mainly holiday change, some GVI, note bag of UK current.   €30.00 
 Mainly fine to vf, weighs 4kg.  (few 1000) 

 90 World mix in bag and Coin Library album, much holiday change, a few ancient, Irish LSD in  €30.00 
 small bag, modern German medallions, tokens etc.  (1000+) 

   

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 91 1921 War of Independence service medal with comrach bar and 1971 "Survivor's" medal,  €700.00 
 both engraved on reverse to John Kavanagh C Company, each in original box of issue with  
 Presidential compliments slip and cloth flashes.  Very fine.  (2) 

 92 Group of cloth badges incl Boy Scouts (Red Cross, Cycle, Be Prepared), St John's Ambulance,  €25.00 
 1st Port of Dublin, Sea Scouts etc.  Mainly fine  (16) 

 93 Desktop inkwell, silver top with hinged ,lid, glass base, hallmarked Birmingham 1901.  Fine. €50.00 

 94 UK.  EVII silver coronation medal 1902, also unusual silver badge of field gun with “YPRES  €25.00 
 1914-1916" in circle.  Very fine.  (2) 
 95 Mixed lot of pin badges, 1929 to modern with confirmation medal 1929, Scouts "With  €35.00 
 Thanks", RNLI Ladies Lifeboat Guild, modern RNLI x2, Guinness x2, 1988 Military Pilgrimage  
 Lourdes, National Union of Seamen, Mission to Seafarers, CSC etc.  Mainly fine  (25) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 96 Cigarette cards.  Gallahers "Irish View Scenery" x54 cards, incl six matt and two high  €35.00 
 numbers 588 & 596.  Fine.  (54) 

 97 Cigarette cards.  Gallahers "Irish View Scenery" x390 in album plus a few others.  All different, €250.00 
  fine.  (400) 

 98 Cigarette cards.  Players "Irish Place Names" 2nd series of 25.  Fine.  (25) €35.00 

 99 Cigarette cards.   Large assortment in several boxes, sorted into part sets with much  €60.00 
 duplication: Wills "Cinema Stars" 20/25, "Cricketers" 2nd series 31/50, "English Period  
 Costume" 45/50, "Engineering Wonders" 49/50, "Flags of the Empire" 22/25, "Flower  
 Culture in Pots" complete 50/50, "Rugby Internationals" 27/50, "Wonders of the Sea" 43/50,  
 Players "Regimental Uniforms" 13/50, Carreras Black Cat "Kings & Queens of England"  
 41/50, "Flowers" 35/50.  Many odds incl some real photo sports, trade cards incl Brooke  
 Bond, also real photo packs of Stratford-upon-Avon, Dartmoor, Windsor, Paris & Stuttgart.   
 High catalogue value.  (1000s) 

 100 Cigarette cards.  Two old albums with Players complete and part sets incl "Army Life" 25/25,  €60.00 
 "Flags of the League of Nations" 50/50, "From tion to Plantation to Smoker" 24/25, "Game  
 Birds & Wild Fowl" 50/50, "Cries of London" 25/25,"Hidden Beauties" 24/25, "Treasures of  
 Ireland"24/25 etc.  Mainly fine.  (280) 

 101 Trade cards.  Mainly Brooke Bond incomplete sets with many duplicates, note British  €30.00 
 Wildlife, Flags & Emblems of the World, History of Aviation, Inventors & Inventions, Olympic  
 Challenge 1992, Transport Through the Ages, Trees in Britain, Wild Bids in Britain etc.   
 Mainly fine.  (c2000) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 102 "A Monument in the City: Nelson's Pillar and its Aftermath" ed John O'Regan 1998 softcover  €25.00 
 72 pages illustrated, with news cuttings on the installation of the Spire.  Fine. 

 103 Co Wexford engravings.  Duncannnon Fort publ M Hooper 1793 coloured, Clonmines Abbey  €30.00 
 publ Hooper 1792 coloured, Dunbrody Abbey by Bartlett, also large b/w photo of Hook Head  
 Lighthouse.  Very good. 

 104 "The Memoirs Private and Political of Daniel O'Connell Esq MP" Robert Huish 1836  €30.00 
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 hardcover 716 pages with engraved portrait at front.  Spine damaged, interior very good. 

 105 Maps.  Two large-scale Ordnance Survey maps, five feet to one mile, Aldborough House &  €30.00 
 north Strand 1847, and Amiens Street Station are 1909.  Latter has a few edge nicks, former  
 is fine.  (2) 

 106 The Mining Company of Ireland.  Printed half-yearly reports to November 30th 1847 & 1848  €20.00 
 with accounts, 12 pages each.  Fine.  (2) 

 107 Scrapbook 1880s-1920s with pencil drawings, newspaper cuttings Irish & foreign,  €35.00 
 Oberammergau Passion Play 1910, 1890 First Communion certificate etc.  Mixed condition,  
 fair to fine. 

 108 "Irish Pictures" supplement to London Illustrated News (?) with series of engraved pictures,  €30.00 
 some coloured incl "Going to Church Unprotected", Westport Wharves deserted, Balrath  
 House Co Meath, also large two-page "The Distress in the West: Distributing Relief Tickets at  
 Westport".  Fine.  (4 leaves) 

 109 "The Irish Review" monthly magazine of Irish Literature, Art & Science x5 issues, Aug 1911,  €20.00 
 Sept 1911, Nov 1911, Oct 1912, Nov 1912.  Minor edge faults, very good.  (5) 

 110 "Jail Journal" John Mitchel 1914 2nd edition by MH Gill Dublin hardcover 463 pages.  Very  €25.00 
 good. 

 111 "Oration of PH Pearse over Rossa's Grave" original fly sheet published by Fergus O'Connor  €75.00 
 1915.  Few tone spots, very good. 

 112 In Memoriam card for John Daly, Tom Clarke & John Edward Daly, all died 1916 x2 copies.   €25.00 
 Fine.  (2) 

 113 "Inquest on Thos Ashe: The Verdict of the Jury" single sheet publ by Fergus O'Connor 1917.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 114 Commission of Enquiry into the Resources and Industries of Ireland 1919 - Minutes of  €25.00 
 Evidence Part 1: Milk Production & Milk Products, softcover 197 pages.  Some wear to spine,  
 very good. 

 115 "The Sad Years" poems by Dora Sigerson 1921 edition hardcover with dust jacket 86 pages.  €20.00 
 Some damage to jacket, interior fine. 

 116 Co Wexford interest.  Two issues of "The Echo" newspaper, May 20th 1922 and August 25th  €35.00 
 1923 reporting visit of President Cosgrave to Enniscorthy,1981 booklet celebrating  
 centenary of Church of Our Lady Star of the Sea Riverchapel, 1 Whit 1982982 People  
 Newspaper supplement for opening of new Sports complex at St Peter's College Wexford,  
 Ferns tourist guide, "LINK Gorey Newsletter" Whit 1982.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 117 "Three Years Hard Labour: An Address Delivered to the Irish Society of Oxford University  €25.00 
 31st October 1924" Kevin O'Higgins TD softcover 16 pages with foreword by Eoin MacNeill.   
 Very good. 

 118 Cumann na nGaedheal Annual Convention 1926 at Rotunda Dublin official programme  €25.00 
 softcover 64 pages.  Fine. 

 119 Catholic Emancipation Centenary Record 1929 ed Rev Myles V Ronan softcover 72 pages plus €30.00 
  107 adverts, illustrated.  Binding weak, very good. 

 120 "The National University Handbook 1908-1932" printed at Sign of Three Candles, softcover  €30.00 
 288 pages illustrated.  Some foxing, very good. 

 121 Saorstat Eireann Official Handbook 1932, hardcover decorated with Celtic design, 150 pages, €120.00 
  map in back pocket, illustrations by Paul Henry, Sean Keating, Maurice McGonigal, Harry  
 Kernoff etc.  Fine. 

 122 "Dublin: The Book of the Congress 1932" published 1934 card covers 227 pages.  Minor faults €24.00 
  to spine, very good. 

 123 "A Century of Service: St Vincent's Hospital 1834-1934" published by the hospital for the  €25.00 
 centenary, softcover 184 pages plus adverts, illustrated.  Fine. 

 124 Coláisde Mhichíl Baile 'n Sceilg prospectus and summer programme for 1939 large format  €20.00 
 softcover 56 pages.  Very good. 

 125 "Iris Drong Atha Cliath 1939, Dublin Brigade Review" large format softcover 124 pages, publ  €30.00 
 by National Association of Old IRA.  Minor wear faults to spine and back cover, very good. 

 126 Gaiety Theatre programmes 1945/6 x10.  Fine. (10) €25.00 
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 127 Cluna Studios.  "The Divine Office of the Kitchen" by Cecily Hallack hand coloured broadside  €35.00 
 c1945, framed under glass.  Fine. 

 128 "Enniscorthy 1846-1946: Souvenir of Consecration & Centenary of St Aidan's Cathedral"  €25.00 
 softcover 100 pages illustrated.  Covers loose, slight water staining to first few pages, very  
 good. 

 129 "Dublin's Fighting Story 1916-1921 told by the men who made it" publ The Kerryman 1947  €35.00 
 first edition softcover 225 pages.  Very fine. 

 130 "The Partition of Ireland: how and why it was accomplished" David O'Neill 1949 46 pages,  €25.00 
 one file hole, also "Ireland's Affairs have nothing to do with me or have they?" Anti-Partition 
  of Ireland League pamphlet 1950.  Fine.  (2) 

 131 Co Wicklow tourist guides.  "A Guide to Glendalough", "Kilbride & its Neighbourhood" An  €20.00 
 Oige, "The Vale of Avoca" Caoimhin de Lion, all 1950s/60s, and two more recent: "Holiday  
 Guide to Wicklow County" Bord Failte, "Wicklow's Historic Gaol".  Fine.  (5) 

 132 "Northern Ireland: Success or Failure?" GC Duggan 1950 42 pages, and "Southern Ireland:  €25.00 
 Church or State?" 1951 printed by Belfast Newsletter 1951 96 pages.  Fine.   (2) 

 133 "Ireland and North Atlantic Defence" Senator Denis Ireland 1950 reprint of article originally  €20.00 
 printed in Hibernia.  Fine. 

 134 "Peace by Ordeal: an account of negotiations & signature of the Anglo-Irish Treaty 1921"  €35.00 
 Frank Pakenham 1951 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket 399 pages.  Fine. 

 135 Gaiety Theatre programmes 1950/51.  Mainly fine.  (10) €25.00 

 136 "Eire" Feb 1953 special supplement of Westdeutsche Wirtschaft for the promotion of Irish- €20.00 
 German trade relations, large format 32 pages, text in German & English.  Fine. 

 137 1954 Jim Larkin anniversary Variety Show at Olympia Theatre programme 24 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 138 "De Valera and the March of a Nation" Mary C Bromage 1956 and "The Life and Times of  €20.00 
 Eamon de Valera" Constantine FitzGibbon with illustrations by George Morrison 1973, both  
 hardcover with dust jackets.  Fine.  (2) 

 139 Irish Times Annual Review 1959 & 1969.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 

 140 "The Stoy of Fianna Fail First Phase" 1960 softcover 131 pages.  Corners a little bent, very  €30.00 
 good. 

 141 "The Life and Times of Mary Ann McCracken 1770-1866: A Belfast Panorama" Mary McNeil  €20.00 
 1960 hardcover 328 pages, fold-out genealogy tree at back.  Ex library, fine. 

 142 Limerick.  Quantity of billheads, copy letters etc 1960s/70s, much relating to William B Fitt  €30.00 
 incl cheques, auctioneer's licence.  Good to fine.  (few 100) 

 143 "The New Offices of the Embassy of The United States of America" 1964 booklet 12 pages  €20.00 
 printed Three Candles.  Horizontal fold, very good. 

 144 "Vanishing Dublin" Flora Mitchell 1966 hardcover with dust jacket with 50 coloured pen &  €350.00 
 ink drawings.  Fine. 

 145 "Midwest" magazine of Chicago Sun-Times issue of March 16th 1969 featuring "The Irish of €20.00 
  Chicago", also "New Knowledge" Irish Issue 1966.  Fine.  (2) 

 146 "A Taste of Ireland in Food and Pictures" Theodora FitzGibbon 1968 hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket.  Fine 

 147 "Irish Portraits 1660-1860" catalogue for exhibition held at National Gallery, National  €20.00 
 Portrait Gallery of London & Ulster Museum 1969/70, compiled by Anne Crookshank &  
 Knight of Glin softcover 106 pages with b/w illustrations.  Fine. 

 148 Erin Acres Ltd 1969 colour brochure for controversial scheme offering quarter acre lots of  €20.00 
 "the auld sod" to American purchasers, large format softcover 16 pages.  Fine. 

 149 "Portrait of the Grand Canal" Gerard D'Arcy 1969 softcover 112 pages with fold-out map.  File €30.00 
  hole, otherwise fine. 

 150 EEC booklets, 1970.  "Membership of the European Communities: Implications for Ireland"  €25.00 
 Government publication, and two Dept of Foreign Affairs pamphlets: "Into Europe: Ireland & 
  the EEC" and "The Common Market and Irish Agriculture".  Fine.  (3) 

 151 "The Neighbourhood of Dublin" Weston St John Joyce with new introduction by Maurice  €25.00 
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 Craig 1971 hardcover with dust jacket 512 pages.  Fine. 

 152 "Last Words: Letters & statements of the leaders executed after the Rising at Easter 1916"  €20.00 
 Piaras Mac Lochlann hardcover with dust jacket first edition 1971, 217  pages illustrated.   
 Some damage to top of jacket, very good. 

 153 1972 Bloody Sunday.  Newspaper  reports: Monday Jan 31 Irish Independent "Derry's Bloody  €75.00 
 Sunday", Irish Times "13 Shot Dead at Derry”,  Irish Press "Derry Massacre", Tuesday Feb 1  
 Irish Times "Dublin Reacts to Shootings",  
 Wednesday Feb 2 Irish Times ""Day of Anti-British Protest: Dail adjourns as planes and  
 newspapers blacked", Irish Press "Nation Mourns Derry: Maudling says 'not an inch'".  All  
 complete newspapers.  Fine.  (6) 

 154 Bloody Sunday aftermath.  Newspaper reports: Thursday Feb 3rd Irish Times "British  €50.00 
 Embassy in Dublin Burned: Gardai baton charge demonstrators", Irish Independent "State to  
 Pay for Embassy Blaze", Friday Feb 4 Irish  Press "Protect the march call to Lynch, Funeral No 
  13", Irish Times "Security Forces Plan to Seal Off Newry; Fire damages British Rail's Cork  
 Office".  All complete newspapers, fine.  (4) 

 155 "Travel and Transport in Ireland" ed Kevin B Nowlan 1973 hardcover with dust jacket 178  €30.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by the author with additional signed dedication on flyleaf dated  
 1989.  Minor tears to jacket, very good. 

 156 "Dairy Not Kept: Essays in Recollection" Bryan Guinness 1975 hardcover marbled boards,  €25.00 
 192 pages, one of limited edition of 500, signed by the author.  Edges bumped, ex library,  
 very good. 

 157 "Croke of Cashel: The Life of Archbishop Thomas William Croke 1832-1902" Mark  €25.00 
 Tierney1976 softcover 293 pages.  Fine. 

 158 "Toponomia Hiberniae" Vol I  1978 Barony of Dunkerron North, Vol II 1984 Kilcrohane (1),  €30.00 
 Vol III 1984 Kilcrohane (2) Breandan O Ciobhain.  Some damp stains, very good. 

 159 "Kildare in '98" Peadar Mac Suibhne 1978 softcover 259 pages.  Fine. €32.00 

 160 Irish Heritage Series booklets by Easons: No 19 "Masterpieces of the National Gallery of  €25.00 
 Ireland" James White, No 26 "Irish Theatre" Christopher FitzSimon, No 35 "Trinity College  
 Library" Peter Fox, No 42 "The National Library of Ireland" Noel Kissane.  Fine. 

 161 Limerick Rock 'n' Roll Club.  Group of newsletters etc with autographs: 1984 Buddy Holly  €50.00 
 Convention x2, "Be-Bop Mail" 1986-1991 x22, also Rock'n' Roll Club programme 1979 x2, all  
 with autographs incl Sonny Curtis, Gerry Allison & Joe Maulden (Crickets), Craig Douglas,  
 Marmalade, The Searchers, Frank Chisum (Elvis impersonator), Swingin' Blue Jeans, Mike  
 Berry, Billy J Kramer etc, many multiples.  (30) 

 162 "We Help Them Home: the story of Our Lady's Hospice Harold's Cross Dublin 1879-1979"  €35.00 
 Sister Katherine Butler 1980 softcover 40 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 163 "Illustrated Guide to Historical Malahide" Tom O'Shea undated softcover 36 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 164 Irish Sweeps retail advertising card sign, black on yellow, "Dreams Do Come True" with  €20.00 
 cartoon by Terry Williers.  Single hole punched for hanging.  Fine. 

 165 Wexford miscellany.  "Loc Garman & Wexford" Nicholas Furlong 1980 35 pages, Bord Failte  €25.00 
 Wexford  Guide, "Co Wexford Review of Local Government 1979-1985" 32 pages x2, wall  
 calendar 1986 with Lawrence pictures of Wexford, Offical guide to the Sunny South East,  
 Irish Walk Guide No 6: South East.  Mainly fine.  (7) 

 166 "Portraits Belvedere College 1832-1982" edited by John Bowman & Ronan O'Donoghue 1982  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 162 pages.  Fine. 

 167 "Buildings of Irish  Towns: Treasures of Everyday Architecture" Patrick & Maura Shaffrey  €30.00 
 1983 large format hardcover with dust jacket 128 pages illustrated, signed by both authors  
 on title page.  Fine. 

 168 Co Wexford.  "The Past" organ of the Uí Ceinnsealaigh Historical Society, issues for 1983 &  €20.00 
 1984, softcovers 72 & 82 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 169 Irish Poetry.  "Mirror of Truth: Natural Poetry Anthology" MJ Reidy 1984 signed by author,  €20.00 
 "Love of Ireland" Brendan Kennelly 1990 with signed dedication by the author, "Death of a  
 Naturalist" Seamus Heaney 1991 edition.  Fine.  (3) 

 170 "In The Government's Arsenal: The Supergrass" published by Concerned Community  €25.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 131 ends 3rd  May 2024       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 Organisations Belfast 1984 softcover 50 pages.  Fine. 

 171 "The Missionary College of All Hallows 1842-1891" Kevin Condon 1986 softcover 382 pages  €55.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 172 "Frongoch: University of Revolution" Sean O'Mahony 1987 softcover 242 pages illustrated.   €40.00 
 Fine. 

 173 "Old Dublin Songs" edited by Hugh Shields 1988 softcover 73 pages.  Fine. €35.00 

 174 "Murder on the Rock: how the British Government got away with murder" Maxine Williams  €30.00 
 1989 softcover  61 pages.  Fine. 

 175 "Through the Brass-Lidded Eye: Photography in Ireland 1839-1900" Edward Chandler &  €20.00 
 Peter Walsh 1989 illustrated catalogue for exhibition at Guinness Museum, large format  
 paperback 44 pages.  Fine. 

 176 "Dublin's Oldest Charity: The Sick & Indigent Roomkeepers Society 17690-1990" Deirdre  €25.00 
 Lindsay1990 hardcover with dust jacket 177 pages, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 177 "The Rivers of Dublin" Clair Sweeney 1991 large format softcover 115 pages with  €25.00 
 illustrations, maps and plans.  Fine. 

 178 "Fr John Murphy of Boolavogue 1753-1798"  Nicholas Furlong 1991 softcover 206 pages ,  €40.00 
 signed by the author.  Fine. 

 179 "Claddagh Ring Story" Cecily Joyce 1991 softcover 88 pages illustrated, signed bythe author  €60.00 
 on title page.  Fine. 

 180 "Temple Bar: an illustrated history" Pat Liddy 1992 large format hardcover with dust jacket  €20.00 
 152 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 181 "Green & Silver" LTC Rolt 1993 third impression hardcover with dust jacket 275 pages  €50.00 
 illustrated, describes journeys though Ireland's inland waterways.  Fine. 

 182 "The Buildings of Ireland: North Leinster" Christine Casey & Alistair Rowan 1993 hardcover  €25.00 
 with dust jacket 576 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 183 "Paddy & Mr Punch: Connections in Irish & English History" RF Foster 1993 hardcover with  €55.00 
 dust jacket 382 pages.  Minor nicks to jacket, otherwise fine. 

 184 "Below Stairs: Domestic Service Remembered in Dublin & Beyond 1880-1922" Mona Hearn  €25.00 
 1993 hardcover with dust jacket  150 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 185 "Tales of the Wexford Coast" Richard Roche 1993 softcover 137 pages.  Fine. €40.00 

 186 "Wicklow: History & Society" edited by Ken Hannigan & William Nolan 1994 hardcover with  €40.00 
 dust jacket 1005 pages, map in pocket at back.  Fine. 

 187 "Media Memories of Cork: Recollections from 40 years of photographic service with  €20.00 
 newspapers & television in Cork" Roy Hammond 1994 softcover 231 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 "25 Views of Dublin" James Horan with commentary by Benedict Kiely and essay by Peter  €25.00 
 Somerville-Large 1994 large format landscape hardcover with dust jacket 64 pages.  Fine. 

 189 "The Irish Country House: A Social History" Peter Somerville-Large 1995 large format  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 373 pages plus index, illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 190 "Royal Canal Corridor Study: Spencer Dock to Allen Bridge - Strategy and Proposals" report  €30.00 
 by RPS Cairns Ltd for Dept of Arts, Culture & The Gaeltacht 1995 large format landscape  
 softcover 117 pages with 36 full page colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 191 "Howth: A Centenary of Sailing" WM Nixon 1995 softcover publ by Howth Yacht Club, 521  €20.00 
 pages plus index, illustrated.  Fine. 

 192 "1916 Proclamation: a brief history & wall poster" An Post 2006, "The Easter Rising: A Day  €25.00 
 That Made History" Nathaniel Harris 1987 hardcover 64 pages, "The Guns of Easter" Gerard  
 Whelan 2002 paperback children's book.  Fine.  (3) 

 193 1798 Rebellion Bi-centenary 1998.  "Ninety Eight" 64 page booklet issued by '98  €25.00 
 Commemoration Committee (cover loose), "Wexford '98 Calendar of events 1998",  
 Wexford Association Yearbook 1998 commemorating 1798 Rising.  Mainly fine.  (3) 

 194 "1798 and Maynooth" Liam Chambers 1998 softcover 98 pages with fold--out map.  Fine. €35.00 

 195 "Rebellion in Wicklow: General Joseph Holt's personal account of 1798" ed Peter  €80.00 
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 O'Shaughnessy 1998 softcover 176 pages, signed by editor on title page.  Fine. 

 196 "Up in Arms: The 1798 Rebellion in Ireland - A Bicentenary Exhibition" compiled WA Maguire €30.00 
  Ulster Museum 1998 large format softcover 305 pages illustrate b/w and colour.  Fine. 

 197 "WB Yeats and his World" Eavan Boland and Micheál Mac Liammóir 1974 hardcover with  €30.00 
 dust jacket 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 198 Newspaper supplements and cuttings in large folio with Nice Treaty, Urban Sprawl, No  €25.00 
 Simple Option if we Vote No, Charter of Fundamental Rights (all Irish Times 2001), CJ  
 Haughey 1925-2006 (Irish Times Supplement), 1916 Rising 90th anniversary (Irish Times  
 2006), Attack on America (Irish Times Supplement 2011), Queen Elizabeth 2022 (Daily  
 Mirror & Metro), King Charles' Vigil 2022 (Metro x2) etc. 

 199 Jack Lynch biographies.  "Nice Fellow" T Ryle Dwyer 2001 softcover 416 pages, "Jack Lynch: a €40.00 
  biography" Dermot Keogh 2008 hardcover with dust jacket 629 pages, both with illustrations. 
   Fine.  (2) 

 200 "Basketmaking in Irland" Joe Hogan 2001 softcover 300 pages illustrated.  Fine. €30.00 

 201 "Ireland's Own" special centenary issue 2002 in special hardback folder, 120 pages, also  €25.00 
 regular centenary issue.  Fine.  (2) 

 202 "Role of Honour: The Mayors of Galway City 1485-2001" William Henry 2002 large format  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket, published by Galway City Council, 312 pages illustrated, signed  
 by the author on title page.  Minor edge faults at top of jacket, otherwise fine. 

 203 "The Liam Price Notebooks: placenames, antiquities and topography of Co Wicklow" ed  €50.00 
 Christiaan Corlett & Mairead Weaver 2002 in two volumes, hardcover with dust , 732 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 204 "From Sanatorium to Hospital Peamount 1912-1997: A Social and Medical Account of   €20.00 
 Peamount 1912-1997" TM Healy 2002 hardcover with dust jacket 165 pages illustrated, few  
 news cuttings inserted.  Fine. 

 205 "Days of Our Lives: Clanbrasil Street Remembered" Chris Jones 2003 softcover 126 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated, signed and dated dedication by the author.  Fine. 

 206 "The Making of Marsh's Library: Learning, politics and religion in Ireland 1650-1750" Muriel  €25.00 
 McCarthy & Ann Simmons, eds, 2004 hardcover with dust jacket  288 pages, signed  
 dedications on title page by both editors plus Archbishop of Dublin, also invitation to launch  
 by The Archbishop, loosely inserted.  Fine. 

 207 "That's Politics: A Guide to Politics in Ireland - Local & European Elections 2004" Mary  €30.00 
 Kerrigan 2004 large format softcover 278 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 208 "The Literary & Historical Society 1955-2005" edited by Frank Callanan 2005 hardcover with €20.00 
  dust jacket 409 pages.  Fine. 

 209 "Moments that Changed Us" Colum Kenny 2005 softcover 318 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 210 "Finding Tipperary: A Guide to the Resources of the Tipperary Studies Department,  €30.00 
 Tipperary County Library" Denis Marnane & Mary Guinan Darmody 2006 large format  
 hardcover with dust jacket 184 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 211 "Industrial Ireland 1750-1930: An Archaeology" Colin Rynne 2006 large format hardcover  €65.00 
 with dust jacket 534 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 212 "All in the Blood: a memoir of the  Plunkett family, the 1916 Rising and the War of  €65.00 
 Independence" Geraldine Plunkett Dillon edited by Honor O Brolchain 2006 hardcover with  
 dust jacket 341 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 213 Poetry.  "Where the Hazel Falls" anthology  of modern verse 2006 softcover, signed by  €30.00 
 contributors Ann Dalton, Adam Dunlea, Geraldine Moorkens Byrne, Toddy  Kennedy, 129  
 pages.  Fine. 

 214 "The Wexford Man: Essays in honour of Nicky Furlong" ed Bernard Browne 2007 hardcover  €25.00 
 with dust jacket 229 pages.  Fine. 

 215 "Aspects of Lucan: Four Historical Essays" ed Patricia Donohoe 2008 softcover 144 pages,  €25.00 
 also Carraig Books 1988 reprint of "Lucan and its Neighbourhood" Weston St John Joyce  
 1901 softcover 30 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 216 "Bushmills: 400 Years in the Making" Peter Mulryan 2008 large format hardcover with dust  €20.00 
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 jacket 189 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 217 "Our Joe: Joe Dolan by the people who knew him best" Eddie Rowley 2010 softcover 286  €45.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 218 Mullingar Pewter small wall plate depicting GPO with An Post logo around edge.  Very fine. €20.00 

 219 "Doesn't Time Fly? Aer Lingus - Its History" Mike Cronin 20`` hardcover with dust jacket 222  €20.00 
 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 220 "Wildflowers of Ireland: A Personal Record" Zoe Devlin 2011 large format hardcover with  €30.00 
 dust jacket 424 pages illustrated in colour.  Signed by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 221 "Emmet Hall From the Lockout to the Rising in Inchicore" Liam O'Meara 2013 softcover 40  €25.00 
 pages, signed dedication by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 222 "Triumph of the Red Devil: The Irish Gordon Bennett Cup Race 1903" Brendan Lynch 2013  €50.00 
 limited edition of 250 to mark 110th anniversary, number 16/250, signed by the author.   
 Very fine. 

 223 "Butter in Ireland from earliest times to the 21st century" ed Peter Foynes, Colin Rynne, Chris €60.00 
  Synnott 2014 hardcover with dust jacket 270 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 224 "A Glass Apart: Irish Single Pot Still Whiskey" Fionnán O'Connor photos by Ove Grunnér 2015  €30.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 256 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 225 "More than Concrete Blocks: Dublin's 20th Century Buildings and their Stories" Vol 2 1940- €20.00 
 72 ed Ellen Rowley 2018 softcover 477 pages illustrated, published by Dublin City Council.   

 226 "Politics, War and Revolution: a timeline of Fingal history 1912-1923" Bernard Kelly & Karen  €60.00 
 de  Lacy 2023 softcover 228 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 227 "History of Dublin" Sir John T Gilbert 1903 hardcover, leather spine, 271 pages with 11  €40.00 
 plates.  Wear on spine, very good. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 228 Cinema.  Lobby cards: "Georgy Girl" James Mason, Alan Bates, Lynn Redgrave b/w x7, also  €30.00 
 "Gather No Moss" Rolling Stines, James Brown real photo x2.  Some tape adhering, very good.  
  (9) 

 229 Cinema.  Lobby cards for "We're No Angels" Humphrey Bogart, Aldo Ray & Peter Ustinov  €30.00 
 colour x4.  Fine.  (4) 

 230 Cinema.  Lobby cards for "The Girl He Left Behind" Tab Hunter, Natalie Wood b/w x7.  Fine. €25.00 

 231 Cinema.  Lobby cards for "Strategic Air Command" James Stewart, June Alyson colour x4.   €30.00 
 Fine.  (4) 

 232 Cinema.  Original quad poster for "Anne of the Thousand Days" starring Richard Burton,  €30.00 
 Genevieve Bujold & Hal Wallis 1970.  Folded, fine. 

 233 Cinema.  Original quad poster for "Clash of the Titans" starring Harry Hamlin, Maggie Smith,  €45.00 
 Ursula Andress, Claire Bloom, Laurence Olivier 1981.  Folded, fine. 

 234 Transport  magazines.  "Vintage Commercial" Vol 1 No 1 Sept 1962, No 2 Oct, No 3 Nov No 4  €25.00 
 Dec, No 5 Jan 1963, No 6 Feb , No 7 Mar, No 8 Apr & No 9 May, also "The Old Motor" May & Jun 
  1963., all published by Noth London Artists.  Fine.  (11) 

 235 Rock & Pop Music publications.  1966-2010 range with some Irish, note Disc & Music Echo,  €25.00 
 New Spotlight 1966 & 1973, BBC Story of Rock & Pop x2, Melody Maker Special 1976,  
 Billboard 1994, Hot  Press special on The Cranberries, Shindig 2010 x2, The Songwriter 1979, 
  Folk Review 1975 x2 etc.  Mainly fine.   (18) 

 236 "The Beatles Monthly Book" Nos 48 to 62, July 1967 to Sept 1968 complete (14) plus re- €40.00 
 issues Nos 144 to 177, April 1988 to January 1991 incomplete run of 25, also "Beatles Now"  
 x2 issues 1983/84, and "The Beatles Book Appreciation Society Magazine" No 1 May 1976  
 x15, one with copy of original Beatles Book No 1 reprinted, also March 1980 with reprint of  
 No 47.  Fine.  (61) 

 237 1980s pop memorabilia.  Elvis Presley magazines x4, tour programmes etc for Glen  €40.00 
 Campbell, Eric Clapton, Gene Pitney x2, David Gates, Del Shannon & Gerry & The Pacemakers,  
 Don McLean, Beatles folder of publicity photographs, Emmy Lou Harris poster signed on  
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 back, posters for film "The Buddy Holly Story" and Elvis 50th Anniversary etc.  Good to fine. 

 238 Everley Brothers.  Large folder of fan magazines, mainly 1980s, incl correspondence from UK  €35.00 
 fan club, programmes for 1984 Reunion Tour, 1985 In Concert x2, both signed on cover, also  
 autograph of Albert Lee, 1991 concert programme signed by Phil and Duane Eddy, poster  
 featuring album covers x3 etc. 

 239 Cliff Richard.  Programme for Dave Clark's "Time: The Musical" signed inside by Cliff Richard,  €40.00 
 publicity photo signed in marker pen (slightly smudged), programmes for 1988, 1989 &  
 1992 tours, 1988 30th anniversary magazine, also b/w photo of The Shadows signed by  
 Bruce Welch & Hank Marvin.  Fine.  (7) 

 240 "The Ultimate Book of Whisky" Joe Clarke & Stuart Derrick 2014 set of two hardcover in  €40.00 
 slipcase, Vol I covers whisky & whiskey from Scotland, Ireland, North America & Rest of the  
 World, 224 pages illustrated, Vol II Tasting Notes 64 pages for recording tastings.  Fine. 

 241 "Benny Goodman: The Famous 1938 Carnegie Hall Jazz Concert" Jon Hancock 2009 softcover  €25.00 
 218 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 242 Ballymaclinton.  Group from 1908 Franco-British Exhibition London: Dancing Colleens, Main  €25.00 
 Street, Blarney Castle, St Patrick's Cross x2, Concert Hall, Interior McKinley's Cottage, plus  
 two (Patrick's Cross & Colleens Washing) used with exhibition postmark.  Fine.  (13) 

 243 Political.  Thomas J Clarke from Irish Rebellion 1916 series by Powell Press, also humorous  €25.00 
 verse "Carson's Orange Cat".  Fine.  (2) 

 244 Shipping.  Group with many Irish incl  Princess Victoria at Stranraer, Ulster Prince Liverpool- €30.00 
 Belfast, Ramore Head Ulster Steamship Co, Duke of Connaught Belfast-Fleetwood, Duke of  
 Clarence Fleetwood-Londonderry, Princess Maud & Caledonia Princess, both Larne-Stranraer,  
 Connemara, Rostrevor & Galtymore, all  Holyhead-Greenore, also Anchor Line TSS Cameronia 
  plus illustrated letter card, White Star Homeric, Laurentic, Cunard Aquitania, SS  
 United States x2, Canadian Pacific Empress of Britain etc.  Fine.  (21) 

 245 Co Down.  Mixed topo group with Newry x15, Warrenpoint x8, Bangor x5, Donaghadee  €30.00 
 Harbour, Hillsborough x3, Portaferry x2, Rostrevor x4, Newtownards, Clandeboye.  Mainly fine. 
   (40) 

 246 Dublin.  Mixed modern lot 1960s-2000s with Clerys department store, Gresham Hotel x2,  €20.00 
 Liberty Hall, The Luas, Bulloch Harbour, UCD, Crib at Inchicore, Kilmainham Jail set of 5,  
 Fingal Crafts x11 in folder etc.  Fine unused.  (50) 

 247 1903 Gordon Bennett Race.  Good collection incl Autocar map of the course, cars x3, scenes of €120.00 
  the race x8, the cup, course locations x10, also modern reproductions x10.  Fine.  (24 + 10) 

 248 Naas.  Includes Poplar Squar x3, Courthouse x4, Main Street x16, St David's Church x3, RC  €150.00 
 Church x3, Military Barracks x3, Convent, Oberstown House, Lawlor's Hotel, Market Square  
 x3, Police Barracks, Canal etc.  Many real photo, also 5 reproductions.  Fine.  (52+5) 

 249 Co Kildare.  Good range with Ballitore x2 incl school group, Carbury x7, Killashee convent x3,  €120.00 
 Monasterevan x22 incl Moore Abbey, Canal, Market Place, Main Street, Robertstown x4,  
 Kilcullen x14 incl Main Street, RC Church, Brannockstown Church, Castlemartin House.  Also  
 17 reproductions incl Clane, Robertstown, Kilcullen etc.  Mainly fine.  (52 + 17) 

 250 Newbridge.  Extensive range with Railway Station x2, Barracks x3, Main Street x11, Station  €150.00 
 Road x2, Edward Street x4, Charlotte Street x7, Guards' Barracks, Dominican College x5 incl  
 real photo cards of 1921-22  GAA Football & Hurling teams, Moorfield Church, River Liffey  
 etc.  Many real photo, mainly fine.  (51) 

 251 Curragh Camp.  Large range with much useful incl view from tower x6, Clock Tower,  €180.00 
 Water Tower x2, Cavalry Camp x4, Field Ambulance march, Officers' Mess x3, Gymnasium &  
 Display, Post Office x2, Cavalry Barracks x3, Picture House, Nurses' Quarters, RC Institute x2,  
 Hospital x2, Sandes Soldiers' Home x3 interior & 2 exterior, Fire Brigade, East Church,  
 Wesleyan Church etc, also 4 reproductions.  Mainly fine.  (73 + 4) 

 252 Kildare Town.  Useful range with view from round tower x3, Square x15, Main Street, Clare  €150.00 
 Gate Street x2, Rowanville, Curragh Road, Barracks x2, Infirmary x2, Cathedral x9, RC Church  
 x3, also Stand House Hotel Curragh, Curragh Race Course x3 plus 17 reproductions.  Mainly  
 fine.  (60 + 17) 
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 253 Co Kildare.  Mix with Clane x3, Sallins x2, Kill x2, Johnstown x2, Moone x2, Castledermot x3,  €130.00 
 Allenwood Cross real photo, Straffan x5, Castledermot x3, Curragh Race Course x3 etc plus 30 
  reproductions incl many Rathangan, Clongowes etc.   Also 5 postcard-size photos of Railway  
 stations (Sallins x3, Kildangan, Moyvalley).  Mainly fine.  (36 + 30) 

 254 Co Louth.  Topo group with Dundalk x3 real photo streets, Clanbrasil Street x2, Church Street, €25.00 
  Blackrock x2, Dundalk House, Golf Links Greenore, Carlingford x4, Omeath 1960s, Calvary,  
 Drogheda x22. etc, plus three colour photographs.  Fine.  (16+3) 

 255 Co Wicklow.  Blessington x10 with Fair Day x2, Steam Tram, Main Street x7, Church  €50.00 
 x2Russborough House x2, Kilbride Camp plus 4 reproductions.  Fine.  (18 + 4) 

 256 Mixed topo group with Dunmore East, Marlborough Barracks Dublin, Westmoreland Street,   €25.00 
 Butlins 1963, Ramparts Navan, Main Street Maryborough, Post Office & Banks Tipperary  
 Town, Greystones street 1960s, Avondale House Rathdrum, Donovans Bridge Cork, Arbutus  
 Hotel & Great Southern Hotel, both Killarney real photos, Middle Street Castletown  
 Berehaven.  Mainly fine.  (20) 

 257 Artist signed cards.  Louis Wain x2 (Our Picnic, Worried Look of a Married Woman), Tom  €30.00 
 Browne x8, Donald McGill x2, GS Shepheard (Coon Kids), Bruce Barnsfather, Fred Spurgin etc. 
   Mainly fine.  (20) 

 258 UK.  1980s Miners' Strike series of commemorative cards with Pit Closures at Snibston,  €25.00 
 Whitwick, Haig, Coalville, Arthur Scargill,  marches incl Cortonwood miners, Vale of Belvoir  
 opponents to mining etc.  Fine.  (18 + 7 dups) 

  

  STAMPS: Ireland 

 259 Quantity of 1d reds, mainly on piece, many with Irish duplex numeral  cancels, also few off  €40.00 
 paper and few imperf incl one cover.  Mainly fine.  (c200) 

 260 Parcel Labels, ticket type: 1953/54  red 10d, 1s, 1s3d , 2s7d, 1967/68 purple 2s, 2s6d,  €35.00 
 1975/76 x7, 1p to 82p.  Also mint definitives from vending machines: Frama x28, values  
 from 1p to £1.12, Klussendorf x5, Amiel/Pitney Bowes x5.  Fine.  (51) 

 261 1980-2000 covers to Ireland from wide range of countries worldwide (c100), also 3 WW2  €50.00 
 censored covers from Australian Forces in Middle East, 1979 mint Sweden, Isle of Man etc.   
 Mostly on album leaves in two albums. 

 262 Sinn Fein Christmas post labels on cover: 2002 "Towards United Ireland" x2 (One envelope  €40.00 
 large), 2003 "Building an Ireland of Equals" x2, 2006 propaganda label with 2009 handstamp  
 alongside, also small piece of paper with signed dedication by Mayor Alex Maskey 2003.   
 Fine.  (6) 

 263 Overprint.  Dollard red overprint on 4d grey-green, corner block of four unmounted mint. Cat  €40.00 
 €140 

 264 Overprint.  1922 Dollard seahorse 5s rose-red, T13, hinged mint.  Fine. €30.00 

 265 Overprint.  1922 Thom Rialtas 2s6d brown, T39, hinged mint.  Cat €300.  Fine. €100.00 

 266 Overprint.  Thom Saorstat seahorse 10s, T61, lightly hinged mint.  Cat €225. €80.00 

 267 Overprint.  1935 Re-engraved seahorse 10s indigo, T77,College Green used cds cancel.  Fine. €150.00 

 268 Overprint.  1935 Re-engraved seahorse 10s indigo used neat cds cancel. €150.00 

 269 Definitive.  2d SE wmk on plain postcard used first day of issue 6 DE 22, incomplete DUBLIN  €40.00 
 cds just ties. 

 270 Definitives.  1922 se watermark set of 12, ½d to 1s, unmounted mint.  Cat 325.  Fine. €120.00 

 271 Definitives E wmk.  8d plus 11d on plain postcard cancelled day of issue Killarney cds 12- €35.00 
 IX.49.  Fine. 

 272 1932 Eucharistic Congress 2d on plain first day cover.  Very good. €60.00 

 273 1937 Constitution pair on plain addressed first day cover with Dublin "Lá an Bhunreacht"  €20.00 
 machine cancel.  Fine. 

 274 1938 Fr Mathew pair on registered first day cover, Clanbrasil Street cds.  Fine. €30.00 
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 275 1939 US Constitution pair on registered first day cover, College Green cds.  Fine. €30.00 

 276 1941 Rising pictorial stamp on illustrated first day cover by Coleman of Bailieborough.  Fine. €120.00 

 277 1941 Rising pictorial stamp on illustrated first day cover, illustration in green with portrait  €120.00 
 of Padraig  Pearse, Limerick slogan cancel.  Fine. 

 278 1944 Rice plain addressed first day cover, Dublin slogan cancel.  Fine. €25.00 

 279 1946 Parnell & Davitt pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin slogan cancel.  Some  €25.00 
 water staining of cover away from stamps, very good. 

 280 1948 Parnell & Davitt pair on plain registered first day cover.  Fine. €25.00 

 281 First Day cover.  1949 Mangan x2 on plain postcard to London, Cork /10 cds cacel.  Fine. €20.00 

 282 1950 Holy Year set of 3 on first day cover with red cachet.  Fine €20.00 

 283 1953 An Tóstal pair with extra low value on plain first day cover to USA.  Fine. €35.00 

 284 1953 Emmet pair on illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 285 1953 An Tóstal 1s4d only on illustrated first day cover to USA. €50.00 

 286 1956 John Barry pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 287 1957Admiral Brown on plain registered first day cover Dublin to Derry.  Fine. €25.00 

 288 1960 Europa pair on illustrated first day cover, unusual red & black illustration.  Fine. €35.00 

 289 First Day covers collection in 7 An Post albums with incomplete run 1961 to 1985, thereafter  €240.00 
 1998 to 2009 apparently complete.  Fine.  (300+) 

 290 1963 Europa gutter pairs on separate illustrated first day covers to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €40.00 

 291 1966 Rising set of in se-tenant pairs on long illustrated first day cover, addressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 292 First Day covers.  Album with 1967-1990 range commems and defins (39), plus St Patrick's  €40.00 
 Day cards used x11, Stampa postcards 1987 with 4 days' cancels and a few UK covers.  Fine.   
 (61) 

 293 First Day covers.  1990-93 run in album, many with Curragh cds cancel, also few Stampa & St  €80.00 
 Patrick's Dy cards.  Fine.  (47) 

 294 First Day covers 2005 in An Post album with four or more of each issue: Greetings x12, Year  €60.00 
 of Rooster x6, St Patrick x4, Female Artists x4, Butterflies x9, Butterflies min sheet x4,  
 Definitives to €10 x1, Cork City of Culture x12, Biospheres joint issue with Canada x4, min  
 sheet x10, Railways x8, Railways min sheet x10, Physics x4, Europa x8, Tall Ships x 4, Bees x4, 
  Childers x4, Ryder Cup x 10, UN x 8, Christmas x2.  All fine unaddressed.  (126) 

 295 Three first flight covers: 1929 Galway to Croydon experimental air mail, oval flight cachet,  €30.00 
 Galway Krag machine cancel, 1945 American Airlines Shannon to Gander illustrated cover x2, 
  Limerick slogan cancel, boxed flight details on reverse.  Fine.  (3) 

 296 Zeppelin.  Denmark postal stationery envelope with additional stamps cancelled Esjberg  €90.00 
 1932 with boxed "ZEPPELIN / LUFT.POST" in red and unusual triangular cachet "DANMARK  
 SVERIGE NORGE SUOMI EIRE" showing Zeppelin over trees. Addressed to Germany. 

 297 Zeppelin flight cover.  1933 real photo postcard of Zeppelin in flight Barcelona to Rio de  €400.00 
 Janeiro with purple circular flight cachet, Spanish stamps cancelled Barcelona, faint receiving 
  cds, addressed to Hon James Craig.  Sieger 203.  Fine  

 298 First Flight cover.  1934 Railway Air Services illustrated cover London to Belfast, London Asir €25.00 
  Mail cds and Belfast/16 cds receiver on back.  Fine. 

 299 First Flight cover.  1934 (Aug) first airmail London to Ireland illustrated cover, Croydon  €25.00 
 machine cancel.  Fine. 

 300 Airmails.  Set of 7 on four first day covers, 1s5d illustrated.  Fine.  (4) €40.00 

 301 Airmails.  1949 registered cover Dun Laoghaire to London with 1d, 3d, 6d &1s, 7 JU 49. €30.00 

 302 Air Mail 1d on illustrated first day cover 4th April 1949, Dublin slogan cancel.  Fine. €30.00 
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 303 Booklets.  1988-1995 with Dublin Millennium, Motoring, Garden Flowers, Buses, Parliament,  €80.00 
 Botanic Gardens, and Greetings 1990, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 & 2000.  Fine mint, cat €200+.   
 (12) 

 304 Prestige booklets.  1989 Golden Age, 1990 Postage, 1991 Dublin City of Culture, Fishing Fleet,  €120.00 
 1992 European Community, 1993 Irish Impressionists, 1994 Nobel Prize Winners, 1995 Wild 
  Geese, 1996 Horse Racing, Naval Service, 1997 Lighthouses, 1998 Aviation Pioneers, 1998  
 Tall Ships, 2001 Freshwater Fish, 2002 National Gallery, 2006 Inland Waterways, 2007  
 Planets, 2008 Filmed in Ireland.  Fine um, cat €370.  (18) 

 305 An Post Irish Stamp Yearbooks hardbound for 1990/91, 1991/92, 1994/95, each complete  €75.00 
 with issues for the period um plus special black print, also 1992 Ireland's Maritime Heritage.  
  Fine.  (4) 

 306 An Post presentation pack.  1994 World Cup, 1997 year pack, 1997 75th Anniversary of the  €55.00 
 State, 2002 Rock Legends U2, 2010 year pack. Fine.  (5) 

 307 An Post Yearbooks hardbound, 1997, 199i8 1999 & 2000, each with complete mint issues for  €90.00 
 the year and with special black print of one stamp.  Fine.  (4) 

 308 GAA Teams of the Millennium sheetlets cancelled first day of issue in presentation folders,  €75.00 
 Football 1999, Hurling 2000, also Millennium sheetlets set if six mint in /an Post album plus  
 set of six cancelled fdi in folders.  (14) 

 309 An Post Irish Stamp Yearbooks 2001, 2002, 2003 & 2004, hardbound, each complete with um  €100.00 
 issues for the year, 2001 & 2002 also have special black print at front.  Fine.  (4) 

 310 An Post Irish Stamp Yearbooks hardbound 2005, 2006, 2007 & 2008, all complete with issues €100.00 
  for the year.  Fine.  (4) 

 311 Revenue stamps.  High Court (Na hUas-Chúirteanna) 1970s 25p purple & black x16, 1980s  €25.00 
 salmon & black 10p x 13 and 25p x24, some on original search dockets.  All pen cancelled.   
 Mainly fine.  (53) 

 312 Ireland accumulation in bag with some better incl high value overprints wide date 2s6d & 5s,  €240.00 
 re-engraved 2s6d & 5s,  Irish Stamp Yearbook 1999, sparse collection in Minkus album, few  
 modern commem presentation packs, quantity of off-paper stamps in envelopes, worth  
 checking. 

 313 Mixed lot in bag with album of first day covers 1971-81, stockbook with fine used issues on  €40.00 
 piece 1950s-70s, also mint Curacao & Suriname, 1949 UPU presentation pack from  
 Netherlands, assorted loose stamps etc. 

 314 "Book of Rules for Head Post Offices: Amended Overtime Rules" 1916, "List of Counties with  €30.00 
 Independent Offices", "instructions to Postmasters & Counter & Taxing Officers" 1960, "Staff  
 Rules" 1961, "Eolaí an Phoist: Inland Services" 1982, "Handbook for Postmen RG2" undated,  
 also two "Little Books of Ireland", "Irish Post Offices" and "Irish Stamps".  Fine.  (8) 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 315 British Commonwealth collection in stockbook with modern um sets, min sheets etc, note  €50.00 
 Mauritius, Pitcairn Islands, Cocos Keeling Islands, Gibraltar, British Indian Ocean Territory,  
 Malawi.  Many in blocks of four.  Fine.  (700+) 

 316 British Commonwealth collection in Utile album, 1880-1970, with Australia values to £1,  €120.00 
 British Honduras QE values to $1, Canada, Fiji, Gibraltar, GB, India, Malta, New Zealand QE to  
 10s, South Africa, Transvaal etc.  Mostly used, some QE mint, fine.  (c1750) 

 317 Europa 1969.  Presentation album with issues of 25 countries (incl Ireland) in blocks of four  €80.00 
 unmounted mint and cancelled.  Fine. 

 318 British Malaya.  Mint or used collection in Simplex album with Federated Malay States to $1  €300.00 
 plus $5 fiscally used, Johore to $2, Kedah to $1 and $5 mint, Malacca 1948 silver wedding $5  
 and GVI to $5, Negri Sembalan 1948 silver wedding $5, Perak to $2, Straits Settlements QV to  
 50c, GV to $5 x2, Singapore GVI to $5, BMA overprints etc.  Much useful, mainly fine.  (c1000) 

 319 Masonic.  Two albums of Masonic Order related covers, mostly 1970s-90s with special  €50.00 
 postmarks and/0r stamps from Brasil, Denmark, Greece, Gibraltar, France, Germany plus  
 over 40 USA.  Mostly illustrated covers, fine.  (105) 

 320 Revenue stamps.  Collection in two albums with Canada 1868 Bill Stamps to $1, Officially  €60.00 
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 Sealed label, USA Internal Revenue to $1, Officially Sealed labels x6, Documentary to $5, Stock  
 Transfer to $3, Proprietary, Chater Party $3, Conveyance $2, Newspaper stamps etc, also  
 Transvaal QV revenue  to 5s, SAR to £10, Northern Rhodesia GV £2, South Africa GV to £2, GVI 
  to £1, Cape of Good Hope £5, Natal £5, New Zealand QV to £10, North Borneo $25, Northern 
  Ireland Dog Licence & Petty Sessions, Ceylon Foreign Bill to 2R, Victoria to 10s, also charity  
 labels and a few unrelated covers.    Fine.  (100s) 

 321 South Africa.  1998-2003 commemorative sheetlets and min sheets plus exhibition  €120.00 
 souvenirs 1970s to 2003.  Fine um.  (200+) 

 322 Switzerland.  1945 Peace set mint complete to 10 francs in blocks of four in Swiss Post Office  €400.00 
 presentation pack.  Each block is lightly affixed by top two stamps, bottom two stamps are  
 unmounted mint.  Cat by SG £2,200. 

 323 UK.  1887/1900 QV Jubilee set of 14, ½d x2 to 1s x2, used in Westminster presentation  €30.00 
 folder.  Good used, mainly parcel cancels.  Cat £325.  (14) 

 324 Great Britain.  1971-78 collection in Utile album with sets in blocks of four, a few larger, note  €40.00 
 traffic light controls etc.  Face stated to be £75. 

 325 UK.  1999-2001 Millennium series commems in presentation packs, plus Timekeeper min  €30.00 
 sheet mint & fdc.  (25 packs) 

 326 USA.  First Day Covers 1937-1991 incl 1937 Heroes, 1940 Famous Americans (28 with 8  €175.00 
 different cachets), 75 covers with blocks of four, also airmails etc.  Fine.  (400) 

 327 West Indies.  An eclectic collection in four albums with Antigua 1948 Silver Wedding, GVI  €80.00 
 values on cover, QE sets, Cayman Islands 1932 WIV/GV values to 5s, 1948 Silver Wedding,  
 1969 set to £1 in blocks of four, Nevis 1980s fdcs, Grenada QV 1d tete-beche block of four,  
 GVI to  10s, modern ranges, 1948 Silver Wedding, Barbados, St Lucia QV 1876 to 1s,  EVII to  
 5s x2, Dominica 1954 set to 8c in blocks of four, 1963 set to $4.80 in blocks of four, also some  
 Australia & Australian Antarctic Territory. Mainly fine.  (many 100s) 

 328 1947/9 presentation packs by printers Courvoisier SA with issue from Luxembourg ( Patton, €50.00 
  Lentz), Liechtenstein (Animals), Turkey (2 specimen sets), Switzerland x6 incl Railway,  
 Swissair, Olympics St Moritz, Westphalia etc.  Fine  (10) 

 329 Royal International Gold collection of First Day covers in special album with cert, comprising  €150.00 
 29 British Commonwealth covers each with 18 karat gilded replica of the stamp.  Attractive. 

 330 World accumulation with much useful on stockcards incl USA 1892 Columbus to 30c, Trans- €120.00 
 Mississippi 4c, 5c, 1901 commemoratives to 10c, Great Britain QV Jubilee to 1s, New Zealand, 
  Austria, Brazil, 1937 Coronation sets x46, loose on and off paper sorted in envelopes, few  
 junior albums etc.  Great sorting lot.  (1000s) 

  

  SOCCER 

 331 League of Ireland inter-league match programmes: 1952 v America, 1953 v Irish Football  €35.00 
 League, 1970 v Australia League, also 1977 v Republic of Ireland.  Fine.  (4) 

 332 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1955 v Yugoslavia, 1959 v Czechoslovakia,  €40.00 
 1961 v Czechoslovakia, 1964 v Spain.  Fine.  (4) 

 333 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1961 v Scotland,1979 v Northern Ireland, 1982  €50.00 
 v Netherlands, 1991 v England, 1997 v Macedonia, 2000 v Portugal, 2001 v Estonia, 2007 v  
 Czech Republic, 2011 v Russia, 2018 v Moldova.  Fine.  (11) 

 334 1964 Republic of Ireland v England at Dalymount Park official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 335 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1965 v Spain, 1971 v Italy, England, 1985 v Italy.   €30.00 
 Fine.  (4) 

 336 League of Ireland inter-League match programmes: 1971 v Football League, 1972 v Italian  €30.00 
 League, 1976 v AC Torino.  Fine.  (3) 

 337 1972 Republic of Ireland v USSR at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 338 Republic of Ireland away match programmes for 1984 v Denmark and 1995 European Play- €25.00 
 Off v Netherlands at Anfield, also 1975 John Giles souvenir Testimonial brochure.  Fine.  (3) 

 339 1976 World Cup Qualifier France v Republic of Ireland at Paris official programme.  Fine. €30.00 
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 340 Republic Of Ireland U-21 match programmes: 1985 v England away, 1987 v Scotland away,  €40.00 
 1998 v Czech Republic away, 1999 v Scotland/Estonia Scottish Tournament, 2004 v Bulgaria, 
  Cyprus, 2005 v France, 2006 v Azerbaijan, Belgium, 2007 v England, Bulgaria, 2009 v  
 Armenia/Estonia UEFA Championship in Armenia, Germany, Spain/ Turkey,  
 Georgia/Switzerland, 2010 v Estonia, 2011 v Austria, Hungary, Liechtenstein, 2013 v  
 Netherlands, Portugal, 214 v Montenegro, 2015 v Andorra, 2016 v Italy, Serbia, 2017 v  
 Kovoso, 2019 v Armenia, Italy.  Fine.  (28) 

 341 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1990 v Turkey, England, 1991 v Chile, 192 v Wales,  €25.00 
 USA, Albania, 1995 v Northern Ireland, Portugal, Austria, Latvia, 1996 v Russia, Portugal,  
 Croatia.  Fine.  (13) 

 342 1994 World Cup USA official programme with features on all participating teams including  €25.00 
 Republic of Ireland.  Also souvenir poster "The Irish at Euro 88", folded.  Fine.  (2) 

 343 1995 Republic of Ireland v England at Lansdowne Rd programme for match abandoned due  €40.00 
 to crowd trouble.  Fine. 

 344 2002 World Cup Korea/Japan.  Republic of Ireland v Saudi Arabia in Yokohama large double- €30.00 
 sided official team sheet, plus another issued after match with result and other details.  Fine.   
 (2) 

 345 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 2004 v Nigeria & Jamaica at Unity Cup,  €25.00 
 Charlton Athletic, 2005 v Colombia at Craven Cottage, 2010 v Brazil at Emirates Stadium, 2014 
  v Italy at Craven Cottage.  Fine. (4) 

 346 Bohemians home match programmes: 1938 (Dec 10) v Brideville, 1939 (Jan 7) v Bray  €60.00 
 Unknowns, (Feb 18) v Drumcondra, (Sep 2) v Bray Unknowns, (Sep 23) v Brideville, (Nov 11)  
 v Cork City, 1940 (Mar 2) v Shelbourne.  Some removed from bound volumes, mainly fine.  (7) 

 347 Bohemians home match programmes: 1942 (Nov 28) v Shelbourne, (Dec 12) v Cork Utd,  €60.00 
 1943 (Oct 9) v Drumcondra (back stained), (Sep 25) v Cork Utd, (Dec 4) v Shelbourne, (Dec  
 11) v St James's Gate, 1944 (Jan 1) v Cork Utd, (Jan 15) v Drumcondra.  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 348 Bohemians home match programmes: 1946 (Sep 30) v Cork Utd, 1946 (Apr 5) v Drumcondra, €40.00 
  1947 (Feb 16) v Drumcondra, 1948 (Oct 3) v Transport, 1949 (Oct 15) v Shelbourne, (Feb  
 13) v Transport.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 349 1945 FAI Cup Final Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 350 1947 FAI Cup Final Bohemians v Cork United official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 351 1948 (Oct 17) Bohemians v Arsenal official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 352 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1950 (Dec 24) v Limerick, 1951 (Feb 25) v  €30.00 
 Shamrock Rovers, 1953 (Apr 19) v Dundalk, 1955 ((Sep 25) v St Patrick's Ath, 1956 (Nov 4) v  
 Evergreen Utd.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 353 1950 Bohemians Seln v Arsenal official programme.  Very good. €90.00 

 354 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1952 (Oct 12) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1953 (Jan  €30.00 
 25) v Sligo Rovers, 1955 (Mar 27) v Drumcondra, 1956 (Feb 12) v Transport, (Nov 18) v  
 Limerick, 1957 (Feb 17)v Dundalk.  Fine.  (6) 

 355 1954 Charity match programmes: Rehab Institute Blackburn Rovers v Luton Town at  €30.00 
 Mardyke, Cork Churches Appeal Bristol Rovers v Munster Seln.  Fine.  (2) 

 356 Northern Ireland.  Linfield home match programmes: 1956 v Newcastle,1978 v Moscow  €40.00 
 Dinamo, 1980 v Haarlem, Blackburn, Stoke City, 1981 v San Jose Earthquakes, Nottingham  
 Forest, Wolverhampton Wanderers, West Bromwich Albion, Manchester Utd, 1982 v  
 Manchester Utd, Glentoran (Len Hiller testimonial), Ards & Watford, 1983 v Everton, 1984 v  
 Shamrock Rovers (Johnny Jamison benefit), 1984 v Bolton Wanderers & Watford, German  
 Democratic Republic, Rangers, 1985 North American Tour, 1986 v Manchester Utd.  Fine.  (20) 

 357 "Top Four" Competition finals programmes: 1956 Shamrock Rovers v Waterford, 1957  €30.00 
 Evergreen Utd v Drumcondra, 1958 Shamrock Rovers v Drumcondra, 1959 Shamrock Rovers  
 v Evergreen Utd.  Fine.  (4) 

 358 Drumcondra home match programmes: 1957 (Sep 8) v Evergreen Utd, 1958 (Aug 31) v  €30.00 
 Evergreen Utd, 1961 (Jan 29) v Cork Celtic, (Dec 12) Benny Henderson benefit v Shamrock  
 Rovers, 1962 (May 9) Bunny Fullam benefit v Shelbourne Seln, 1964 (Feb 16) v Cork Hibs,  
 1965 (Feb 14) v Cork Hibs, 1967 (Dec 31) v Cork Celtic.  Fine.  (8) 
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 359 Match programmes for League of Ireland clubs in European Competitions: 1958 Drumcondra €40.00 
  v Atletico Madrid, 1961 Drumcondra v IFC Nurnberg, 1975 Bohemians v Rangers Home &  
 Away, 1976 Dundalk v PSV Eindhoven, 1980 Limerick v Real Madrid, 1981 Dundalk v  
 Tottenham, 1982 Dundalk v Liverpool Home & Away, 1984 Shamrock Rovers v Linfield, 1985  
 Shamrock Rovers v BP Honved, 1986 Shamrock Rovers v Glasgow Celtic, 1990 St Patrick's  
 Athletic v Dinamo Bucharest.  Fine.  (13) 

 360 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1958 (Mar 7) v Shelbourne, (Nov 2) v  €30.00 
 Drumcondra, 1959 (Dec 13) v Limerick, 1962 (Feb 25) v St Patrick's Ath, (Dec 1) v Waterford. 
   Fine.  (6) 

 361 Cork Hibernians match programmes: 1963 Pat Doran Benefit International XI v Selected XI  €30.00 
 (cover soiled, heavy folds), 1 1973 v Sunderland.  Very good to fine.  (3)966 v International  
 All-Star XI 

 362 1965 European Cup Derry City v FK Lyn (Oslo) at Brandywell official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 363 Northern Ireland.  Match programmes for European competitions: Linfield 1966 v  €30.00 
 Valerengen, 1978 v Lillestrom, 1979 v Dundalk, 1980 v Nantes, 1982 v 17 Nentori, 1983 v  
 Benfica, 1984 v Panathinaikos, Shamrock Rovers, 1985 v Servette, Glentoran 1967 v Benfica,  
 1982 v Progres, Crusaders 1973 v Dinamo Bucharest, 1976 v Liverpool Home & Away.  Fine.   

 364 Bohemians home match programmes for European games: 1970 v Gottwaldov, 1976 v S  €30.00 
 Wroclaw, 1977 v Newcastle Utd, 1984 v Rangers, 1985 v Dundee Utd, 2000 vFC  
 Kaiserslautern, 2011 v Olimpija Ljubljana, 2012  v Thor Akureyri.  Fine.  (8) 

 365 FAI Cup Finals programmes: 1970 Bohemians v Sligo Rovers Draw & 2nd Replay, 1972  €40.00 
 Waterford v Cork Hibernians, 1975 Home Farm v Shelbourne.  Fine.  (4) 

 366 FAI Cup programmes: 1970 Semi Finals Bohemians v Dundalk/ Cork Hibs v Sligo Rovers,  €20.00 
 1976 Final Bohemians v Drogheda Utd.  Fine.  (2) 

 367 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1971 v Cork Hibernians, 1976 (Sep 12) v Cobh  €30.00 
 Ramblers, (Oct 10) v St Patrick's Ath, 1977 (Jan 16) v Limerick (match not played due to  
 frost), (Mar 6) v Dundalk, 1978 (Feb 5) v Cork Alberts.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 368 Official programmes for 1972 Munster FA Golden Jubilee Munster Stars v Borussia  €30.00 
 Moenchengladbach & 1988 Munster FA v Republic of Ireland at Turner's Cross.  Fine.  (2) 

 369 European Cup 1974 Cork Celtic v Ararat Erevan official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 370 Waterford home match programmes: 1976 (Dec 12) v St Patrick's Ath, 1979 (Mar 1) v  €30.00 
 Bohemians, 1980 (Dec 12) v Athlone Town, 1981 (Dec 13) v Thurles Town, 1982 (Jan 3) v  
 UCD, (Mar 21) v Finn Harps, 1985 (Feb 10) v Hammond Lane, 1986 (Feb 2) v Galway Utd.   
 Fine.  (8) 

 371 1976 FAI Cup Final Bohemians v Drogheda Utd official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 372 Match programmes for Junior teams v League of Ireland teams in FAI Cup: 1997 Garda AFC  €30.00 
 v Drogheda Utd, 1999 Garda AFC v Cobh Ramblers, Belgrove v Finn Harps, 2000 Bluebell Utd v 
  Shelbourne, 2001 Cherry Orchard v Kilkenny City, Glenmore Dundrum v Dublin City, 2002  
 Cherry Orchard v UCD, Loughlinstown Utd v Galway Utd, Killester Utd v Sligo Rovers, 2005  
 Malahide Utd v Sligo Rovers, Lisadell Utd v Cherry Orchard, 2006Bangor Celtic v Shelbourne,  
 2006 Malahide Utd v St Patrick's Ath, 2007 Malahide Utd v Bohemians.  Fine.  (14) 

 373 Two postcards of football teams: Shelbourne Winners of Irish Cup 1911, also real photo card  €30.00 
 of unidentified team with large shamrock crest on shirts.  Fine & very good.  (2) 

 374 Magazines.  "Irish Soccer Weekly"  Sep 1955, "Cork Soccerscope" x2 issues 1974, plus  €25.00 
 "Soccer" x2 issues 1949.  Fine.  (5) 

 375 1981 Steve Heighway testimonial match programme Liverpool Past & Present v Everton Past  €25.00 
 & Present, plus official testimonial brochure 84 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 376 "50 Years of the Cork Athletic Union Football League 1947-1997" Plunkett Carter 1997 large  €20.00 
 format softcover 248 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 377 George Best.  2001 colour poster by Peter Deighan, limited edition no 57 of 350, signed by  €40.00 
 the artist.  Rolled in tube. 

 378 World Cup 2002 Irish players' stickers complete set of 24, as issued in pairs on Evening  €30.00 
 Herald backing paper.  Fine.  (24) 
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 379 Official programmes for 2002 World Cup Korea/Japan, 2012 European Championships  €30.00 
 Poland/Ukraine, 2016 European Championships France, all English language editions.  Fine.   
 (3) 

 380 "Soccer Star" weekly UK magazine: Vol 8 Jan 1960 - Sep 1960 (33), Vol 9 Sep 1960 - Sep 1961  €50.00 
 apparently complete (52).  Fine.  (85) 

 381 "Soccer Star" weekly UK magazine: Vol 10 Sep 1961 - Sep 1962 (46) and Vol 11 Sep 1962 -  €45.00 
 Apr 1963 (24).  Fine.  (70) 

 382 FA Cup Finals programmes : 1978 Arsenal v Ipswich, 1979 Arsenal v Manchester Utd, 1982  €25.00 
 Queens Park Rangers v Tottenham Hotspur.  Fine.  (3) 

 383 Euro 96 England.  Official programmes for Group C Germany / Czech Republic / Italy / Russia  €25.00 
 and Quarter Finals France v Netherlands / England v Spain.  Fine.  (2) 

 384 Liverpool FC home match programmes: 2019 (Dec) v Watford, 2023 (Oct) v Toulouse Europa €20.00 
  League, 2014 (Jan) League Cup Semi Final v Fulham & (Jan) v Chelsea.  Fine.  (4) 

  

  GAA Football 

 385 Football.  1946 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme.  Writing on cover,  €250.00 
 very good. 

 386 Football.  1947 All Ireland Final Kerry v Cavan official programme for match played at Polo  €500.00 
 Grounds New York.  Fine. 

 387 Football.  1950 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €300.00 

 388 Football.  1951 All Ireland Semi Final Replay Kerry v Mayo official programme.  Heavy  €150.00 
 creases, writing on cover, very good. 

 389 Football.  1953 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Louth official two-page programme.  Writing on €70.00 
  cover, very good. 

 390 Football.  1954 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Galway official two-page programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 391 Football.  1955 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Name on cover, fine. €90.00 

 392 Football.  1955 Cork County Final Macroom v The Lee official two-page programme.  Very  €75.00 
 good. 

 393 Football.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 394 Football.  1956 All Ireland Semi Final Kildare v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 395 Football.  1957 All Ireland Final Cork v Louth official programme.  Name on cover, fine. €80.00 

 396 Football.  1957 Gaelic News Fine St Vincents v St Marys official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 397 Football.  1957 Leinster Championship Wicklow v Dublin at Newbridge  Few minor folds, fine.  €40.00 
 398 Football.  1957 All Ireland Semi Final Louth v Tyrone official two-page programme.  Vertical  €40.00 
 fold, fine. 

 399 Football.  1958 All Ireland Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 400 Football.  1958 National League Semi Final Dublin v Mayo  official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 401 Football.  1958 National League Semi Final Kildare v Tyrone official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 402 Football.  1958 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Derry official two-page programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 403 Football.  1959 (12th July) Leinster Championship Kilkenny v Dublin official programme.   €40.00 
 Heavy fold. Very good. 

 404 Football.  1959 National League Final Kerry v Derry official two-page programme.  Finde. €50.00 

 405 Football.  1959 National League Semi Final Kerry v Offaly official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 406 Football.  1959 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Galway official two-page programme.  Heavy  €50.00 
 fold, very good. 
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 407 Football.  1960 charity match Army v Cork in aid of Cork Lions Club Charity Fund, official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 408 Football.  1960 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 409 Football.  1960 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Offaly official two-page programme.  Heavy fold, €50.00 
  very good. 

 410 Football.  1960 All Ireland Semi Final Replay Down v Offaly official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 411 Football.  1961 All Ireland Final Down v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 412 Football.  1961 National League Final Kerry v Derry official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 413 Football.  1962 Leinster Final Offaly v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 414 Football.  1962 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 415 Football.  1962 All Ireland Semi Final Cavan v Roscommon official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 416 Football.  1963 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 417 Football.  Grounds Tournament Semi Finals Down v Galway / Dublin v Kerry officiaal two- €30.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 418 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1964 Kerry v Galway and 1983 Dublin v  €80.00 
 Galway.  Fine.   (2) 

 419 Football.  1968 National League Group Play-Off Cork v Limerick official programme.  Heavy  €20.00 
 fold, very good. 

 420 Football.  1969 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Few small pieces torn from  €200.00 
 corners, very good. 

 421 Football.  1970 Munster Final Kerry v Cork unofficial pirate programme.  Very good. €20.00 

 422 Football.  1970 National League (Nov 29th) official programme.  Very heavy folds, piece torn  €15.00 
 from bottom, paint stains, poor. 

 423 Football.  1971 Connacht Fnal Galway v Sligo at Castlebar official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 424 Football.  1971 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.   Very good. €125.00 

 425 Football.  1972 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme  Fine €100.00 

 426 Football.  1972 National League Semi Final Replay Mayo v Offaly official two-page  €40.00 
 programme.  Horizontal fold, very good. 

 427 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1976 Cork v Tyrone, Dublin v  €60.00 
 Galway, 1977 Dublin v Kerry, 1978 Kerry v Roscommon, 1979 Kerry v  Monaghan, Dublin v  
 Roscommon, 1980 Armagh v Roscommon, 1981 Kerry v Mayo, Down v Offaly, 1982 Galway v  
 Offaly, Kerry v Armagh, 1983 Donegal v Galway, 1985  Dublin v Mayo Draw & Replay, 1986  
 Meath v Kerry.  Mainly fine.  (15) 

 428 Football.  1989 All Ireland U-21 Final at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

  

  GAA Hurling 

 429 Hurling.  1947 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Staple removed, fine. €300.00 

 430 Hurling.  1949 Munster Championships (3rd July) Clare v Tipperary official threee-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Heavy tape repairs throughout, good. 

 431 Hurling.  1951 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  A little dirt on front,  €160.00 
 fine. 

 432 Hurling.  1951 Munster Final Tipperary v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 433 Hurling.  1953 (28th Jun) Munster Championship Clare v Cork official programme.  Heavt  €40.00 
 tape repairs, very good. 
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 434 Hurling.  1953 All Ireland Semi Final Kilkenny v Galway official two-page programme.  Heavy  €35.00 
 fold, small piece missing from right margin, good. 

 435 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 436 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Semi Finals Antrim v Wexford / Cork v Galway official two-page  €60.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 437 Hurling.  1955 All Ireland Final Galway v Wexford official programme plus large Irish  €120.00 
 Independent picture of winning Wexford team with facsimile autographs.  Fine.  (2) 

 438 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme plus Irish Independent  €120.00 
 picture of victorious team with facsimile autographs, souvenir sheet of pictures from Final  
 issued by People newspapers, and complete Irish Press reporting on Final.  Mainly fine.  (4) 

 439 Hurling.  1957 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Name on cover,  €90.00 
 fine. 

 440 Hurling.  1957 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Name on cover, fine. €35.00 

 441 Hurling. 1958 All Ireland Final Galway v Tipperary official programme.  Very good. €90.00 

 442 Hurling.  1960 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme plus newspaper  €120.00 
 supplements, one preview and Evening Press report of match, also single page pictorial  
 supplement by Free Press.  Fine.  (4) 

 443 Hurling.  Official programme for opening of Clonmult Park Midleton Cork v Limerick.   Fine. €35.00 

 444 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland Junior Final Kerry v Kildare with Intermediate Final Carlow v  €30.00 
 London, official two-page programme.  Very good. 

 445 Hurling.  1962 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Heavily  €30.00 
 stained, very good. 

 446 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 447 Hurling.  1963 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Waterford official VIP programme (embossed  €85.00 
 lettering on cover).  Fine. 

 448 Hurling.  1963 Munster Championship (3th June) Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 449 Hurling.  1963 Munster Final Tipperary v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 450 Hurling.  1963 Munster Championships (26th May) Cork v Clare official two-page programme.  €30.00 
  Fine. 

 451 Hurling.  1965 (4th Apr) National League Kilkenny v Tipperary official two-page programme.  €35.00 
  Horizontal fold, fine. 

 452 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 453 Hurling.  1966 Cork County Final St Finbarrs v Glen Rovers.  Fine. €30.00 

 454 Hurling.  1967 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Vertical creaase,  €35.00 
 very good. 

 455 Hurling.  1968 Munster Final Tipperary v Cork official two-page programme.  Very good. €40.00 

 456 Hurling.  1970 Munster Semi Final  Limerick v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 457 Hurling.  1970 National League (Feb 8th) Cork v Clare official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 458 Hurling.  1970 National League (Dec 6th) Cork v Kilkenny official programme  Very good. €20.00 

 459 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €35.00 

 460 Hurling.  1972 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €35.00 

 461 Hurling.  1972 Munster Championship (21st May) Waterford v Cork official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 462 Hurling.  1976 Co Cork Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 463 Hurling.  1976 All Ireland Semi Final Replay Galway v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €40.00 
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 464 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland U-21 Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Name on cover, fine. €30.00 

 465 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1979 Kilkenny v Galway,1980 Galway v  €30.00 
 Limerick, 1981 Galway v Offaly, 1982 Kilkenny v Cork, 1983 Kilkenny v Cork.  Fine.  (5) 

 466 Hurling.  1979 U-21 All Ireland Final Tipperary v Cork official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 467 Hurling.   1980 U-21 All Ireland Final Galway v Tipperary at Ennis, official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 468 Hurling.  All Ireland finals official programmes for 1985 Kilkenny v Tipperary and  1989  €25.00 
 Galway v Tipperary.  Fine.  (2) 

 469 Hurling.  All Ireland Under-21 Finals official programmes: 1990 Kilkenny v Tipperary, 1991  €35.00 
 Galway v Offaly, 1997 Cork v Galway and 2000 Galway v Limerick.  Fine.  (4) 

 470 Hurling.  1992 Oireachtas Final Galway v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 

 

  

  GAA Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 471 "The Gaelic Athletic Annual 1927-28" softcover 98 pages.  Covers loose, missing introductory €50.00 
  pages 1 to 6, otherwise very good. 

 472 "History of the Limerick GAA (illustrated) from earliest times to the present day: 1884-1908" €120.00 
  Seamus P O Ceallaigh 1937 softcover 2224 pages plus 16 plates.  Fine. 

 473 Carbery's Annual Christmas 1939.  Page 47/48 replaced by photocopy, very good. €60.00 

 474 "GAA Digest" December 1947 with article on Shinty.  Fine. €40.00 

 475 Carbery's Annual 1946-47.  Very good. €70.00 

 476 1957 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 56 pages.  Fine. €40.00 

 477 1958 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 68 pages.  Front cover torn, very good. €40.00 

 478 "Our Games Annual" 1958 hardcover, missing dust jacket.  Fine. €25.00 

 479 1959 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 80 pages.  Fine. €40.00 

 480 1959 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Writing on cover, very good. €75.00 

 481 1i960 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 82 pages.  Small tear in front cover, otherwise fine. €40.00 

 482 Co Meath.  Group of 11 newspaper pictures of Meath teams in Finals, each mounted on board  €30.00 
 and edges decorated with green cloth stitching, 1895 to 1952, plus few newspaper cuttings.   
 Interesting.  (12) 

 483 1960 St Brendan Cup Finals official programme: Hurling Tipperary v New York, Football  €35.00 
 Down v New York.  Fine. 

 484 1960 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 485 GAA official handbook 1961 hardcover, Guinness Book of Hurling Records 1964 paperback,  €30.00 
 also programme for official opening of Naas Oldtown Clubhouse & Pitches 2005.  Fine.  (3) 

 486 1961 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 94 pages.  Fine. €40.00 

 487 1961 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 488 1962 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 96 pages.  Fine. €40.00 

 489 1963 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 96 pages.  Fine. €40.00 

 490 1963 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Minor edge faults, very good. €40.00 

 491 1964 Cuchulainn Annual softcover 96 pages.  Fine. €40.00 
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 492 1964 (26th June) Munster Championships Football Tipperary v Kerry & Hurling Cork v  €30.00 
 Waterford, official programme.  Heavy fold, very good. 

 493 1964 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 494 1967 Australian Rules Meath v Melbourne & Dublin v Melbourne unofficial pirate  €20.00 
 programme.  Heavy fold, very good. 

 495 1967 Wembley Tournament official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 496 1969 23rd Wembley Games official programme, Kerry v Down in Football, Wexford v  €125.00 
 Tipperary in Hurling.  Fine. 

 497 1970 All Ireland U-21 Hurling Final Cork v Wexford with Grounds Tournament Semi Final  €30.00 
 Meath v Derry, official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 498 1972 Railway Cup Football Final Replay Leinster v Munster at Cork, official programme.  Top  €100.00 
 left corner torn away, very good.  Scarce. 

 499 "Gaelic Sport" issues for Dec 1972, Sep 1975, Nov 1975, Feb/Mar 1982 & Oct 1982.  Fine.  (5) €25.00 

 500 1976 Official opening of Pairc Uí Chaoimh official programme for matches, Hurling Cork v  €40.00 
 Kilkenny, Football Cork v Kerry, with two match tickets taped inside, also 80-page booklet "A  
 Man and a Stadium".  Fine. 

 501 "The Football Immortals: A Popular History of Gaelic Football 1884-1984" Raymond Smith  €100.00 
 centenary edition 1983 hardcover missing dust jacket 512 pages, signed and dated 1984  
 centenary year by the author.  Fine. 

 502 Co Cork.  "The Rockies: A History of Blackrock Hurling Club" compiled by Paddy Madden 1984 €30.00 
  large format softcover 132 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 503 Co Cavan.  "Images of Drumgoon 1884-1984" ed Aogán Ó Fearghaill softcover 179 pages with €50.00 
  250 illustrations.  Fine. 

 504 Co Wexford.  "Our Golden Years: A History of Coolgreaney Handball" published by  €20.00 
 Coolgreaney Handball Club 1984 softcover 52 pages.  Fine. 

 505 "The GAA in its Time" Padraig Puirseal 1984 softcover 372 pages, and "Over the Bar: a  €35.00 
 personal relationship with the GAA" Breandan O Heithir 1984 softcover 220 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 506 "Kingdom Come: a biography of the Kerry Football team 1975-1988" Eoghan Corry 1989  €25.00 
 softcover 317pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 507 Dublin GAA Year books 1990 to 2002 complete.  Fine.  (13) €60.00 

 508 "Giants of the Ash" Brendan Fullam 1991 hardcover with dust jacket 254 pages illustrated.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 509 Co Wicklow.  "Our Garden Nurseries 1968-1993" Cumann Luth-Chleas Gael na  €80.00 
 nIarbhunscoileanna 1993 softcover 140 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. 

 510 "Football Captains: The All Ireland Winners" Brian Carthy 1993hardcover with dust jacket  €30.00 
 319 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 511 Wexford GAA Year Book 1996 large format softcover ed Alan Aherne 248 pages illustrated.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 512 Co Wexford.  "Purple and Gold: a photographic record of Gaelic Games in Wexford 1885- €35.00 
 1996" Sean Courtney softcover 120 page illustrated.  Fine. 

 513 An Post/GAA Football & Hurling Teams of the Millennium imperforate sheetlets in board  €60.00 
 mounts ready for framing. Issues of each were ,limited to 1000.  Fine.  (2) 

 514 "The West Awake: A History of West Limerick GAA Board 1902-2002" Sean Murphy 2002  €35.00 
 paperback 753 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 515 Meath Royal County Year Book 2005 large format softcover with contributions from Brendan €45.00 
  Boylan, Shane Breslin, Paul Clarke, Brendan Cummins, Cian O Raghallaigh, Liam O'Rourke etc. 
   Fine. 

 516 "An Illustrated History of the GAA" Eoghan Corry 2005 hardcover with dust jacket 250 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated in b/w & colour.  Fine. 

 517 "Christy Ring" Val Dorgan 2007 hardcover edition publ by Irish Independent 195 pages.  Fine. €25.00 
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 518 "Princes of Pigskin: A Century of Kerry Footballers" Joe O Muircheartaigh & TJ Flynn 207  €20.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 408 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 519 Co Kilkenny.  "The Year of the Cats" Charlie Keegan 2008 softcover 153 pages illustrated.   €75.00 
 Scarce, fine. 

 520 "All in my Head" autobiography Lar Corbett with Damian Lawlor 2012 softcover 292 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated colour photos, signed by the author. 

 521 Co Meath booklet.  "Laochra na Mí: Meath, The Rising and The GAA" 2016 issued as  €25.00 
 supplement to 2016 All Ireland programme.  Fine. 

 522 Medal.  Silver with gilt centre 1948 Dublin Junior Hurling won by Eoghain Ruadh, hallmarked,  €30.00 
 maker JM.  Fine. 

 523 Medal.  Silver with gilt football at centre, 1949 Civil Service Championship won by Finance &  €30.00 
 Justice, hallmarked, maker JM.  Fine. 

 524 Medal.  Silver with gilt football at centre, 1950 Civil Service Cup winners, hallmarked, maker  €30.00 
 JM.  Fine. 

 525 Medal.  Silver with gilt harp at centre, 1950-51 Harry Conlan Cup won by CJ Kickhams,  €30.00 
 hallmarked, maker JM.  Fine. 

 526 Medal.  Silver with gilt centre, 1951 PS Divic commemorative Cup won by Dublin University.  €30.00 
 Hallmarked, maker A&M.  Fine. 

 527 Medal.  Silver with gilt centre, 1953 Keating Cup won by Eoghan Ruadh, hallmarked, maker  €30.00 
 JM.  Fine. 

 528 Medal.  Silver with gilt centre with hurleys engraved, 1953 Dublin Intermediate Hurling  €30.00 
 winners Eoghain Ruadh, hallmarked, maker JM.  Fine. 

 529 Medal.  Silver with gilt centre, 1954 Keating Cup winners Eoghan Ruadh, hallmarked, maker  €30.00 
 JT.  Fine. 

 530 Medal.  Silver with hurleys engraved at centre, 1955 "Neasoiri" (Neighbours?) Intermediate  €30.00 
 League won by Eoghain Ruadh, hallmarked, maker JM.  Fine. 

 531 Medal.  Silver with football at centre, 1955 PJ Divic Cup winners, hallmarked, maker A&M.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 532 Medal.  Silver with hurleys engraved at centre, 1959 Intermediate League (Táinistí?)  €30.00 
 winners Eoghan Ruadh, hallmarked, maker JM.  Fine. 

 533 Gold Medal.  Shamrock over crossed hurleys, harp beneath, 1950 Dublin Senior Hurling  €400.00 
 League winners Eoghan Ruadh, hallmarked 0.375 gold, maker JM.  Fine. 

 534 Gold Medal.  Arms of Dublin, 1954 Dublin Intermediate Hurling Final won by Eighan Ruadh,  €350.00 
 hallmarked 0.375 gold, maker JM.  Fine. 

 535 "Cooley Kickhams GFC"  Sean Boyle 1987 hardcover 372 pages illustrated.  Fine. €30.00 

  

  RUGBY 

 536 1935 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 537 1949 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 538 1958 France v Ireland at Stade Colombes official two-page programme.  Very good. €50.0 

 539 IRFU Centenary season 1974/75, match programmes for President's XV v Irish XV plus  €35.00 
 dinner menu, Ireland v New Zealand, England & France plus dinner menu for last, Schoolboys  
 international v England plus dinner menu, Ireland/Scotland v England/Wales, also official  
 first day cover.  Fine.  (10) 

 540 Ireland match programmes: 1976 tour to New Zealand v South Canterbury, Auckland &  €35.00 
 Canterbury, 2004 Test v South Africa at Bloemfontein.  Fine.  (4) 

 541 1945 Leinster v New Zealand at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 542 Ulster home match programmes: 1964 v New Zealand, 1982 v Yorkshire, RUC at Newforge,  €30.00 
 1986 v Australia Schoolboys, Leinster (100th meeting), 1992 v Australia, plus 1982 Tour to  
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 Romania official magazine.  Fine.  (7) 

 543 Muster home match programmes: 1976 v Australia with 16 Australian autographs, Schools v  €30.00 
 Australia, 1988 Junior interpro v Leinster, 1989 v New Zealand, 2011 v Leinster Magner's  
 Final, 2013 "A"s v Plymouth Albion, also match ticket for 1992 Munster v Australia, Munster  
 Senior Cup Final programmes: 1977 Shannon v Garryowen, 1991 Shannon v Young Munster,  
 1992 Sunday's Well v UCC, plus programme for "Alone it Stands" play by John Breen 1999.   
 Fine.  (11) 

 544 1955 dinner menu Wales v Ireland at Cardiff, 1055 itinerary for Scotland/Ireland v  €30.00 
 England/Wales at Lansdowne Road, 1958 dinner menu Ireland v Wales at Dublin, plus match  
 ticket stub.  Fine.  (4) 

 545 1956 programme for Ireland v Wales with autographs of Irish players from that season incl  €35.00 
 Paddy Berkery, Jimmy McKelvey, Charlie Lydon, Noel Feddis on piece pasted in, also Tom  
 Cullen (1949) and Malcolm Thomas (Wales).  Fine. 

 546 "Limerick's Rugby History" Charles Mulqueen 1978 paperback 164 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 547 Young Munster 1980 Munster Senior Cup Victory Dinner menu with over 30 autographs, also  €25.00 
 official programme for 2013 Heineken Cup Final Clermont Auvergne v Touloun at Aviva  
 Stadium.  Fine.  (2) 

 548 Newspaper supplements, magazines etc.  1999 European Cup Final, World Cup 2003, Lions  €30.00 
 2005 x2, World Cup 2007 x2, Six Nations 2007, 2008, Heineken Cup 2010, Six Nations 2010,  
 World Cup 2011 x3, Classic Clashes 2012, Six Nations 2012, 2013, Irish Times Rugby  
 magazine 2013, Six Nations 2015, World Cup 2015 x3, Six Nations 2015, World Cup 2023,  
 also official programme for 1989 2nd Test Australia v Lions at Brisbane.  Mainly fine.  (24) 

 549 "Dublin University Football Club: A photographic memoir and history since 1854" 2015  €55.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket, large format landscape 177 pages.  Fine. 

 550 British & Irish Lions match programmes: 1955 v Natal, 1959 buffet tea menu West Coast  €30.00 
 Rugby Union (New Zealand), 1959 v Combined Bay of Plenty - Thames Valley at Rotorua, also 
  1955 v Welsh XV at Cardiff Arms Park.  Fine.  (4) 

 551 Autographs.  1955 Lions 34 autographs on single sheet, also 1950s range of autographs on  €30.00 
 cards etc, some with pictures, incl Robert Charters (Scotland), AJ Priday (Wales), Jimmy  
 Nichol (Scotland), Peter Yarrington (England), Cyril Roberts (Wales), plus match ticket stubs  
 for England v Wales & Australia, both 1958.  Fine. 

 552 England international match programmes: 1946 v Scotland souvenir programme, 1949 v  €45.00 
 Scotland and v France, both official.  Fine.  (3) 

 553 2023 World Cup.  Quarter Final France v South Africa official programme plus downloaded  €25.00 
 tickets for Ireland v Scotland, Quarter Final match 42, Final and 2023 European Cup Final  
 Dublin.  Fine.  (1+4) 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 554 "Seventy Years of Irish Athletics" Carbery 1945 softcover 120 pages.  Missing covers, very  €50.00 
 good. 

 555 Athletics.  Programmes for international meetings: 1957 Rehab Institute, Clonliffe June 1956,  €30.00 
 Clonliffe June 1957, July 1957, all at Lansdowne Road; Clonliffe May 1958, Clonliffe Sept 1960,  
 Donore May 1960, all at Santry.  Fine.  (7) 

 556 Athletics.  "Winning for Ireland: How Irish Athletics Conquered the World" Peter Byrne 2018  €140.00 
 hardcover 288 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Scarce title, fine. 

 557 Cricket.  1976 programme for Ireland v West Indies at Rathmines with 11 autographs incl  €25.00 
 Roy Fredericks, Wayne Daniels, Larry Gomes, D. Murray.  Also Irish Cricket Union Yearbook  
 1982.  Fine.  (2) 

 558 Royal Dublin Golf Club.  Two medals, enamel & silver gilt, 1993 and 2004, the latter engraved  €50.00 
 at back, both with ribbons, in presentation box.  Very fine.  (2) 

 559 "The Golfer's Guide to World History" 65 colour cartoons by Martyn Turner 1999 hardcover  €35.00 
 with dust jacket, signed on title page, also "The Little Book of Golf" Beth Hurley 1996  
 hardcover 60 pages illustrated colour paintings & photos, inscription to front endpaper,  
 otherwise fine.  (2) 
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 560 Golf.  "Fairways of the Sea: 100 Years of Golf at Rosslare 1905-2005" Tom Williams large  €30.00 
 format landscape hardcover with dust jacket 175 pages.  Minor bumping to top corners,  
 otherwise fie. 

 561 Golf.  "Landscape of Success" Paul McGinley 2019 large format hardcover, no dust jacket as  €45.00 
 issued, 184 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 562 Motor Cycle Racing.  "White Line Fever: An Illustrated History of Irish Road Racing" Alistair  €25.00 
 McCook 2006 large format landscape hardcover with dust jacket 194 pages, illustrations in  
 colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 563 Newspaper supplements.  Independent 2002 World Cup, Sunday Times Euro 2004, Sunday  €25.00 
 Times 2005 World's Greatest Sporting Legend, Irish Times World Cup 2006 x2, Sunday  
 Times World Cup 2010, Sunday Times LondonOlympics 2012, Irish Independent Irish Soccer  
 Legends, Irish Times World Cup 2014, Sunday Independent Unrivalled Irish Sports Stars  
 2014.  Fine.  (11) 

 564 Tennis.  "It Started in Jelly's Pit: 100 Years of Tennis in Abbeyleix" Abbeyleix Lawn Tennis  €20.00 
 Club 2009 hardcover with dust jacket 190 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 565 1948 Olympics London.  Ticket stub for Athletics Weds Aug 4th, also two admission tickets to €30.00 
  Closing Ceremony Yachting Events at Torquay and Competitor's free travel pass for Torquay 
  region.  Fine.  (4) 

 566 Badminton Library "Athletics and Football" Montague Shearman 1887 hardbound decorative €30.00 

   cover 410 pages incl 40 pages on Rugby Union.  Very good 
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